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Definitions  

Allocation 
Amount approved by the Steering Committee for a project/programme. 

Approved project/programme 
A project/programme including budget, etc., that is approved by the Steering Committee for fund-allocation 
purposes. 

Contributor commitment 
Amount(s) committed by a donor to a Fund in a signed Standard Administrative Arrangement (SAA) with the 
UNDP Multi-Partner Trust Fund Office (MPTF Office), in its capacity as the Administrative Agent (AA). A 
commitment may be paid or pending payment. 

Contributor deposit 
Cash deposit received by the MPTF Office for the Fund from a contributor in accordance with a signed SAA. 

Delivery rate 
The percentage of funds that have been utilized, calculated by comparing expenditures reported by a 
ParticipŀǘƛƴƎ hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ ǘƘŜ ΨƴŜǘ ŦǳƴŘŜŘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘΩ. 

Indirect support costs 
A general cost that cannot be directly related to any particular programme or activity of the Participating 
Organizations. UNDG policy establishes a fixed indirect cost rate of 7 percent of programmable costs. 

Net funded amount 
Amount transferred to a Participating Organization less any refunds transferred back to the MPTF Office by a 
Participating Organization. 

Participating Organization 
A UN organization or other inter-governmental organization that is an implementing partner in a Fund, as 
represented by signing a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the MPTF Office for a particular Fund. 

Project expenditure 
The sum of expenses and/or expenditure reported by all Participating Organizations for a Fund irrespective of 
which basis of accounting each Participating Organization follows for donor reporting. 

Project financial closure 
A project or programme is considered financially closed when all financial obligations of an operationally 
completed project or programme have been settled, and no further financial charges may be incurred. 

Project operational closure 
A project or programme is considered operationally closed when all programmatic activities for which 
Participating Organization(s) received funding have been completed. 

Project start date 
Date of transfer of first instalment from the MPTF Office to the Participating Organization. 

Total approved budget 
This represents the cumulative amount of allocations approved by the Steering Committee. 
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Executive summary  

Introduction  

The 2013 Annual (Fourteenth) Progress Report on Activities Implemented under the United Nations 

Development Group Iraq Trust Fund (UNDG ITF) of the International Reconstruction Fund Facility for Iraq (IRFFI) 

is submitted to the Ministry of Planning (MoP) of the Government of Iraq (GoI) and the donors to the UNDG ITF 

by the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) Multi-Partner Trust Fund Office (MPTF Office), in its 

capacity as the Administrative Agent (AA) of the UNDG ITF in fulfillment of the reporting provisions of the Letter 

of Agreement (LOA). The information presented in this Progress Report covers the period 1 January to 

31 December 2013 and is the final report for the UNDG ITF. The report summarizes the final activities and 

deliverables of the UNDG ITF in 2013, which marks the operational closure of the UNDG ITF. A final evaluation 

report will be prepared in 2014 assuming all obligations have been satisfactorily concluded as outlined in the 

Terms of Reference (TOR), Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and LOA. 

Report structure  

The final Annual Progress Report is structured into five sections. Section One provides a brief introduction on the 

overall developments and information on the strategic background and governance arrangements. Section Two 

provides an update on the status of the UNDG ITF closure benchmarks, while Sections Three and Four provides 

details on programme implementation status of the final operational programmes during the reporting period and 

a summary of overall achievements and challenges as highlighted by the Participating UN Organizations and 

Priority Working Groups (PWGs). Section Five provides data and analysis on the financial performance of the UNDG 

ITF during the reporting period and cumulatively. Section Six speaks to Fund transparency and accountability . 

Project and fund implementation status  

As of 31 December 2013, all 200 projects/programmes were reported as operationally closed. In addition, 104 

projects/programmes were reported as financially closed or in the final stages of financial closure. As outlined in 

the UNDG ITF Fund closure benchmarks, the UNDG ITF successfully ensured the completion of all activities in 

2013 permitting the operational closure of the UNDG ITF.  

Financial performance  

The final gross donor contributions to the UNDG ITF stand at $1.36 billion. No new donor contributions were 

permitted after 30 June 2009. The total Agency- and Fund-earned interest as of 31 December 2013 was 

$76.64 million and $21 million was refunded to donors, while $24.44 million was transferred to the Iraq UNDAF 

Fund, bringing the total net funding as of 31 December 2013 to $1.39 billion. 

Of this amount, $1.39 billion was transferred, and subsequently $19.30 million was returned as unused by the 

Participating Organizations, thereby reducing the cumulative net funded amount to $1.37 billion. The balance of 

funds remaining with the AA dropped from $29.82 million as of 31 December 2012 to $2.72 million in 2013. The 

remaining balance will be transferred to the Iraq UNDAF Fund and donors following the agreed apportionment 

procedures. 

During the reporting period, a total of $17.25 million was expended, down from $80.36 million that was 

expended in 2012. Cumulative expenditures as of 31 December 2013 amounted to $1.36 million, or 99 percent 

up from 94 percent in 2012, illustrating that the UNDG ITF is progressing as planned for overall project level 

financial closure in 2014. 
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1 Introduction  

The 2013 Annual (Fourteenth) Progress Report on 

Activities Implemented under the UNDG ITF of the 

IRFFI is submitted to the GoI and the contributors to 

the UNDG ITF by the UNDP MPTF Office, in its capacity 

as the AA of the UNDG ITF in fulfillment of the 

reporting provisions of the LOA. The information 

presented in this Progress Report covers the period 

from 1 January to 31 December 2013 as well as the 

previous 13 periods of progress reporting to provide a 

comprehensive update on the status of the UNDG ITF. 

During the reporting period, the UNDG ITF continued to 

progress toward its Fund closure benchmarks. Over 99 

percent of expenditure was reported as of 31 December 

2013, and all approved projects were operationally 

closed, including four projects that were previously 

extended to conclude activities in 2013. Therefore, this report focuses primarily on summarizing the 

achievements of the remaining four projects that have operationally closed during the reporting period and 

overall programme achievements. It builds on the 2012 Annual Consolidated Report, the presented outcome-

level achievements. In preparing the outcome-level achievements, the PWG teams focused on demonstrating 

results during the course of the UNDG ITF implementation period from 2004 through 2013, given all  projects 

and joint programmes had been concluded.  

A final UNDG ITF evaluation/review shall be scheduled for 2014 to coincide with the financial closure of the 

UNDG ITF, assuming all obligations have been satisfactorily concluded as outlined in the TOR, MOU and LOA. 

The evaluation will provide an opportunity to reflect on the 2011 Lessons Learned Review and the overall theory 

of change that can effectively be assessed with a long-term, evolving fund such as the UNDG ITF. Unlike any 

other UN pooled financing mechanism, the UNDG ITF can provide valuable lessons about how the theory of 

change has played out in Iraq, moving from reconstruction to development over the past decade considering the 

changing context over time, the shifting mandate of the UN System, capacities of government counterparts and 

donor mandates and policies. The 2012 Annual Consolidated Report outlines some of the historic considerations 

that may be used to help formulate the final evaluation/review.  

  

 
Iraq 21st Anniversary of the Convention for the Rights of the Child.  
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 
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1.1 Strategic framework and governance arrangements  

1.1.1 Iraq United Nations D evelopment Assistance Framework  (UNDAF) 

The UNDAF 2011ς2014 remained the primary reference point for the 

operations of the UNDG ITF in 2013. The UNDAF, aligned with the 

National Development Plan (NDP), continued to support activities in 

line with the five UNDAF priorities related to the Millennium 

Development Goals (MDGs). 

The UNDAF articulates five priority areas: 

¶ Improved governance, including human rights. 

¶ Inclusive, more equitable and sustainable economic growth. 

¶ Environmental management and compliance. 

¶ Increased access to quality essential services. 

¶ Investment in human capital and empowerment of women, 

youth, and children. 

The emphasis of the UNDAF articulates a transition from a focus on LǊŀǉΩǎ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ ǘƻǿŀǊŘǎ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ-term 

ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ƭƛƴŜ ǿƛǘƘ LǊŀǉΩǎ NDP 2011ς2014. It embodies the Paris Principles and covers the full spectrum of 

MDGs, enabling the United Nations Country Team (UNCT) to provide comprehensive support to the efforts of 

the Iraqi state to achieve the MDG goals by 2015. 

1.2 UNDG ITF governance arrangements  

The UNDG ITF continues to operate within the existing governance structure and arrangements to ensure 

interagency, donor, and government participation in ongoing decision-making, monitoring, and reporting of the 

¦b5D L¢CΩǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΦ  

The UNDG ITF Steering Committee coordinates and oversees the operations of the UNDG ITF and provides 

overall strategic guidance and oversight. It is chaired by the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-

General (DSRSG), who is also the UN Resident Coordinator (RC). The Committee is composed of the heads of 

each Participating UN Organization and two rotating donor representatives. The current donor representatives 

are the European Commission (EC) and the Government of Canada. During the reporting period, it continued to 

monitor fund-closure timelines and benchmarks, ensure that ongoing projects/programmes were implemented 

within the approved fund-closure timeline, and approved the release of final tranches on previously approved 

programmes. 

1.2.1 UNDG ITF Steering Committee Support Office (SCSO) 

The mandate of the SCSO, under the supervision of the DSRSG, is to support and facilitate the work of the 

Steering Committee, including assistance in proposal development, as well as review of submissions prior to the 

{ǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΦ ¢ƘŜ {/{h tracks the status of implementation, including management of 

project/programme revisions such as budgets and timeline extensions, as well as the release of tranches. It 

provides advice to the Participating UN Organizations and Steering Committee, and follows up on decisions 

taken by the various contributing structures to ensure timely follow-up and adherence to agreed-on UNDG ITF 

procedures.  

 
The Expanded Programme on Immunization 
ensures immunization for all, Iraq.  
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 
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1.2.2 Priority Working Groups (PWGs)  

The UNDAF PWGs ensured ongoing monitoring and reporting of UNDG ITF projects and programmes in line with 

the UNDAF and in alignment with the Iraq UNDAF Fund. Several of the larger, multi-year joint programmes 

originally financed through the UNDG ITF were closed in 2012 and 2013 and re-established under the Iraq 

UNDAF Fund. Where fund balances remained, they were transferred to the Iraq UNDAF Fund in accordance with 

the procedures. Therefore, the PWGs played a dual role in ensuring timely closure of UNDG ITF projects and 

continuity through the Iraq UNDAF Fund. 

1.2.3 Administrative Agent/Multi -Partner Trust Fund Office (MPTF Office)  

The role of the MPTF Office, as the AA for the UNDG ITF, includes the receipt, administration, and management 

of contributions from donors, disbursement of funds to Participating UN Organizations in accordance with 

decisions of the Steering Committee, and consolidation and dissemination of progress reports to the Ministry of 

Planning and Development (MoPD) and donors. The consolidated report produced by the MPTF Office presents 

the narrative and financial progress of the UNDG ITF-funded projects, aligned to the PWG structure. 
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2 Fund-closure benchmarks and procedures  

2.1 Fund-closure benchmarks  

The scheduled IRFFI and UNDG ITF closure benchmarks were adhered to within the reporting period. Table 2-1 

below outlines the current status of the fund-closure benchmarks and timelines that were agreed upon. 

Table 2-1 Approved Timetable Benchmarks for Fund Closure 

Activity Timeline Status (as of 31 December 2013) 

Donor contributions 30 June 2009 No new contributions 

Project approval 30 June 2010 
30 September (elections only) 

All funds programmed 

Agreement on the use/disposal of unspent 
funds/balance and modalities 

30 June 2011 Agreement reached. All balances transferred 
to Iraq UNDAF Fund (except for Germany and 
European Commission) during first quarter 
2011  

Finalize Agency contractual commitments 30 June 2012 Timeline extended  

Project implementation complete 31 December 2012 All projects operationally closed with the 
exception of four scheduled for closure in 
March and September 2013 

Satisfaction of commitments and liabilities 31 December 2013 100% projects operationally closed and99 
percent delivery rate was reported as of 31 
December 2013 

UNDG ITF Fund closure  31 December 2014 On schedule  

 

2.2 Fund-closure procedures  

2.2.1 Use of fund balance 

During the Tenth IRFFI Donor Committee meeting, a decision was made ǘƻ άŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜ ŀƴȅ ǊŜƳŀining balances of 

the UNDG ITF Funds as of 30 June 2010, and subsequent returns of unspent and interest funds, to the new Iraq 

¦b5!C CǳƴŘΦέ It was agreed that the funds were to be transferred to the Iraq UNDAF Fund and the three 

donors, based on the proportionate share of their contribution to the UNDG ITF as outlined in Table 5-4. 

Subsequent accrual of interest and returned funds are to be regularly transferred following the same 

procedures. 

The decision was taken in accordance with the provisions of section VIII paragraph 4 of the UNDG ITF LOA that 

ǎǘŀǘŜǎΣ ά!ƴȅ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǊŜƳŀƛƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¦b5D L¢C !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƻǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƴƎ ¦b hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎΩ 

separate ledger accounts established pursuant to the Terms of Reference shall be used for a purpose mutually 

ŀƎǊŜŜŘ ǳǇƻƴ ōȅ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƴƎ hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ǘƘŜ !!Σ ǘƘŜ ŘƻƴƻǊǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ¢Ǌǳǎǘ CǳƴŘ {ǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΦέ 

In 2013, a total of $683,730 was received in earned interest and returns of unspent balances, of which $332,077 

is transferred to the EC, Department for International Development, UK (DFID), and Germany in accordance with 

the apportionment exercise (see Table 5-5 for details) and $351,653 to the Iraq UNDAF Fund.  
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3 Programme/ project implementation status  

3.1 Fund transfers  

As outlined in the fund-closure benchmarks, final programme/project approvals were to be concluded as of 

30 June 2010 with the exception of one joint programme that was approved to disburse remaining funds in 

tranches in 2013. Table 3-1 summarizes the final fund transfers to ongoing joint programme that were made in 

2013 as tranches for previously approved programmes. The balance of remaining funds from G11-23 totaling 

$1,691,777 is scheduled to be returned by UNDP to the UNDG ITF Fund account and redistributed according to 

the apportionment exercise.   

Table 3-1 Tranche Transfers by Approved Programme, as of 31 December 2013 

Participating Organization 
2013 Funded 

(US$) 
Prior Year Funded 

(US$) 
Total Funded 

(US$) 

G11-23 Institutional Support to the IHEC 

UNDP 4,746,328  3,316,942  8,063,270 

UNOPS 3,865,122  7,049,590    10,914,712  

TOTAL 8,611,450  10,366,532  18,977,982 

 

3.2 Operational and financial closure  status  

The following section provides a summary of the status of the UNDG ITF portfolio. Table 3-2 summarizes the 

status of projects and joint programmes by sector. 

Table 3-2 Overall Status of Project Implementation by Sector, as of 31 December 2013 

Sector 
Number of 

Projects 
Operationally 

Closed 
Financially 

Closed 

Education 30 30 29 

Water and Sanitation 19 19 14 

Health and Nutrition 30 30 9 

Housing and Shelter 5 5 2 

Food, Security and Agriculture 28 28 9 

Protection 19 19 15 

Governance 43 43 17 

Economic Reform and Diversification 26 26 9 

TOTAL 200 200 104 

 



2013 Annual UNDG ITF Progress ReportτPeriod Ending 31 December 2013 6 

The submission of a final narrative report is required to complete the closure of any project or joint programme. 

The final UNDG ITF narrative reports are available on the MPTF Office GATEWAY website (http://mptf.undp.org/ 

factsheet/fund/ITF00). As of 31 March 2014, a total of 198 final narrative reports were received and uploaded to 

the GATEWAY. The remaining 2 reports are expected by 30 June 2014.  

A project is not considered financially closed until the completion and approval of the final certified financial 

report (Schedule A) and the return of any unused balances and interest is recorded. The financial closure 

process can take several months or longer to complete; however, as of 31 December 2013 the Fund reported 99 

percent expenditure ensuring that the final remaining projects that operationally closed as of 2013 reporting 

period shall proceed to financial closure during the 2014 reporting period, enabling Fund closure.  

As highlighted in Table 3-2, as of 31 December 2013, all projects and joint programmes were operationally closed and 

104 were in the final stages of financial closure. The Annex provides expenditure by project at the sector level. 

3.2.1 Project and programme closure procedures  

Confirmation of closure is communicated by the Participating Organization to the MPTF Office and UNDG ITF 

Steering Committee. A project that is implemented by one Participating Organization is counted as operationally 

closed when the specific Agency implementing the project informs the MPTF Office and UNDG ITF Steering 

Committee that all activities have been completed. For the purposes of this report, however, only when all 

Agencies participating in a joint programme have completed their activities and informed the MPTF Office, is the 

joint programme counted as operationally closed. 

Following operational closure, Participating Organizations must submit a final narrative project report to the 

MPTF Office based on the AƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ ƻǿƴ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǊǳƭŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ŎƭƻǎǳǊŜΦ ¢ƘŜ Ŧƛƴŀƭ ƴŀǊǊŀǘƛǾŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŀǊŜ 

available on the MPTF Office GATEWAY website (http://mptf.undp.org/factsheet/fund/ITF00). When 

Participating Organizations participate in joint programmes, Agencies often submit reports for their individual 

activities in advance of the submission of the final joint programme report. Therefore, the number of End of 

Project reports may be higher than the total number of projects and programmes. All stakeholders interested in 

reviewing the results of specific projects or joint programmes may access more detailed information in the End 

of Project reports published on the MPTF Office GATEWAY. 

After a Participating Organization announces that a project has operationally closed, it begins the process of 

financial closure. In general, an Agency closes a project financially within one year from the date of operational 

closure. The procedures for project and fund closure are outlined in ǘƘŜ Ψ¦b5D DǳƛŘŀƴŎŜ bƻǘŜ ƻƴ 9ǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘƛƴƎΣ 

Managing and Closing Multi-Partner Trust FundsΩ όhttp://mptf.undp.org/document/download/6132). 

Procedures are further outlined in the MPTF Office factsheet on Project and Programme Closure. Stakeholders 

interested in learning more about the procedures should follow the links provided above for more information. 

Participating Organizations are encouraged to submit their final narrative and/or certified financial reports, 

including the return of unused balances and accrued interest, to the AA any time during the calendar year. This 

active adherence to closure enables the timely reprogramming of returned, unused and interest funds. 

http://mptf.undp.org/%20factsheet/fund/ITF00
http://mptf.undp.org/%20factsheet/fund/ITF00
http://mptf.undp.org/factsheet/fund/ITF00
http://mptf.undp.org/document/download/6132
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4 Overall fund achievements and challenge s  

4.1 Programme/Project Implementation, 2013  

Governance and human rights  

Programme: institutional development support to the Independent High Electoral Commission (IHEC) 

This programme was jointly developed by the UNDP, UNOPS and IHEC to support the 

IHEC in its continued institutional development as a sustainable institution within the 

government structure of Iraq, carrying out its constitutional mandate independently, 

efficiently, transparently and accountably, in line with professional standards. The 

programme objectives were based on the results of a comprehensive IHEC capacity 

assessment in October/November 2009, recommendations from the IHEC and inputs 

of international advisors working closely with the IHEC on a day-to-day basis, and 

lessons learned from recent electoral events. These objectives aimed to address 

significant gaps in the following areas:  

¶ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŦǊŀƳŜǿƻǊƪ ŀƴŘ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ LI9/ ŀǎ LǊŀǉΩǎ 

permanent electoral institution, established under the constitution.  

¶ Human-resource capacity of the IHEC (staff skills, knowledge and resources) 

at both central and governorate office levels.  

¶ Technological capacity of the IHEC to manage electoral processes in a 

sustainable manner. 

The institutional development programme in 2013 provided support to enhancing 

LI9/Ωǎ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ƛƴ ƪŜȅ ǇǊƛƻǊƛǘȅ ŀǊŜŀǎ ƻŦ ǇǊƻŎǳǊŜƳŜƴǘΣ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ƻǳǘǊŜŀŎƘΣ ŘŀǘŀōŀǎŜ 

development, Information and Communication Technologies (ICT), project cycle management, and gender 

mainstreaming of the electoral processes. Priorities were informed by a mid-term internal review of the 

programme in early 2012 and a late 2012 Needs Assessment Mission conducted by the United Nations Electoral 

Assistance Division (UNEAD) to assess the political and electoral environment in Iraq, evaluate the capacity and 

needs of the IHEC, and to identify remaining or new areas of UN support and identified priorities.  

Support in Procurement included in-house coaching and training of IHEC Bidding and Procurement Department 
Staff, by an Electoral Procurement Adviser, and external certified training courses and study visits. Eleven staff of 
the Department had been certified by the Chartered Institute of Procurement and Supplies Level 3. Through 
these interventions, the IHEC has developed full capacity to timely procure all goods and services required for 
electoral processes. Similar capacity-building initiatives were implemented in Public Outreach, Legal and 
Complaints, ICT and Graphic Design departments. A total of 1,005 IHEC staff were trained in their respective 
functional areas in the year. This included a workshop on the electoral system and seat allocation procedures 
involving 28 IHEC officialsτ26 male and two female, in preparation for the 2013 Governorate Council elections. 
Apart from the capacity-building trainings, UNDP also supported the IHEC in the implementation of a public 
opinion survey in February 2013 that asǎŜǎǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ LI9/Ωǎ ƳŜŘƛŀ ŎŀƳǇŀƛƎƴ ƻƴ ǾƻǘŜǊ ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ 
update. This survey was conducted in all 14 governorates where voter registration updates had taken place prior 
to the 2013 Governorate Council Elections. A total of 367 IHEC male staff were trained by UNDP as surveyors 
and field data collectors to implement the survey. 

With the support of the programme, the IHEC recorded significant successes in the preparation and execution of 

the 2013 Governorate Council and the Kurdistan Regional Parliamentary elections without any major setbacks. 

 
The IHEC promotes equal 
participation of both men and 
women in the electoral 
processes as both candidates 
and voters. Photo credit: Iraq 
UNCT. 
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The elections were widely acknowledged by both local and international observers as credible and professionally 

managed. The programme ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ LI9/Ωǎ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŜƴƎŀƎŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ LǊaqi public 

ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ƳŜŘƛŀ ƻǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜŘ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎΩ 

ŀƴŘ ǎǘŀƪŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŎƻƴŦƛŘŜƴŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜƭŜŎǘƻǊŀƭ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ŀǎ ŜǾƛŘŜƴŎŜŘ ōȅ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǇƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭ 

entities, increased voter participation, engagement and awareness of their political rights and responsibilities, as 

well as an increase in the inclusion of women, youth and people with disabilities in the political process. 

The two sets of elections conducted in 2013 provided a timely litmus test for both the IHEC and the programme 

as they provided the basis for assessing the impact of the programme on the ability of IHEC to manage the 

implementation of the electoral process. A series of lessons-learned workshops targeting each functional 

department was conducted to critically assess their management with an aim of improving the conduct of future 

elections. It was widely acknowledged during the review that the programme interventions had made a 

significant impact in enabling the IHEC to deliver free and fair elections. The review also exposed some areas of 

weaknesses where the programme had not fully achieved all its planned objectives. Notable areas that still 

needed to be addressed were the development of a credible and accurate voter registry, which had proved to 

have some flaws and lacked disaggregated male and female data, the permanent enabling electoral legal 

ŦǊŀƳŜǿƻǊƪ ŀƴŘ ǎǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ LI9/Ωǎ ŜȄǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǎǘŀƪŜƘƻƭŘŜǊ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 

In line with the objective of promoting gender equaliǘȅ ŀǘ ŀƭƭ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ƻŦ LǊŀǉΩs political sphere, the programme 

provided guidance and support to the IHEC in two areas: in mainstreaming gender in the IHEC as an institution 

and in promoting equal participation of both men and women in the electoral processes as both candidates and 

voters. The IHEC Gender Working Group, which was formed in July 2012 to develop a Gender Work Plan for the 

IHEC and oversee its implementation, continued to work with the support of the UN to ensure the incorporation 

of gender in the 2013 Governorate Council and Kurdistan Regional Government Parliamentary elections. As a 

result of these efforts, IHEC made deliberate efforts to promote the participation of women in the Governorate 

Council Elections. It reduced the registration fee for women-only political entities and for women candidates, in 

ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ƻŦ ǿƻƳŜƴΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǎǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜ ƛƴ LǊŀǉΩǎ ǇƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎŜǎ ŀǎ ŀ 

significant institutional shift towards a true democratic state. The programme supported designing and 

production of gender-promotional materials as part of awareness-raising aimed at enhancing the participation 

of women in the electoral process. The materials included calendars, brochures, posters and leaflets. Also to 

enhance gender mainstreaming of the IHEC, an agreement was reached by the UN and IHEC, through the Project 

Steering Committee, to adhere to a 25 percent quota on womenΩǎ participation in all UN-sponsored activities. 

However, the programme failed to make an impact on increasƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŦŜƳŀƭŜ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŦƻǊ LI9/Ωǎ 

management level, which remained male-dominated. To reinforce the above initiatives, the programme 

supported a study, άPromoting womenΩs pƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ LǊŀǉΦέ This in-depth analysis of womenΩs 

political experiences and the role of the IHEC generated several important insights. These include, for instance, 

that while the IHEC is uniquely positioned to address structural barriers that women voters and candidates face, 

its commitment to doing so will depend largely on engaging multiple actors to ensure that necessary 

institutional reforms are enacted. 

Since the best way to build trust in the electoral process is through transparent actions, backed by vigorous 

external relations efforts, the programme provided advice and guidance to IHEC on development and 

implementation of a comprehensive external relations strategy and strategic planning. A Political Entities 

Advisor was hired in January 2013 to support the IHEC in this area. Among other things, the programme 

supported the IHEC in the development of a strategic implementation plan for the Political Entities Section, 

which drew a RƻŀŘƳŀǇ ŦƻǊ LI9/Ωǎ ŜƴƎŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ƛǘǎ ƪŜȅ ǎǘŀƪŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜƭŜŎǘƻǊŀƭ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΦ The 

programme recruited a national social media consultant to provide guidance and support to the IHEC on the 
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enhancement of its interaction with the public in the run-up to the 20 April 2013 Governorate Council Elections 

through the website, Twitter and YouTube. The consultant supported the IHEC in maintaining interaction 

between IHEC and the public on a daily basis through the social media outlets, including Facebook, Twitter and 

YouTube, and trained and coached the IHEC Public Outreach Department staff on using Facebook, Twitter and 

YouTube, and how to respond to the public comments. During the electoral period, there was instant and 

improved interaction between the IHEC and social media domains with an average daily website viewership of 

15,000 and 23 million worldwide Twitter followers. 

The overall assessment of the programme indicates it has fully achieved its planned outputs, but a few 

implementation gaps remained at the close of the programme. The support in the area of voter registry required 

a full assessment of the current status of the Voter Registry through a survey. However, this activity was not 

completed due to the sensitivity of carrying out such a survey during the electoral process. In the absence of the 

assessment, the extent of inaccuracy in the voter registry remained unclear as well as the measures needed to 

be taken by the IHEC to rectify. The other area where the programme did not meet its target was the review of 

the electoral legal framework as well as dispute resolution. This was mainly due to the political impasse in the 

Council of Representatives which led to delays or failure to pass laws. While there were efforts to support the 

review of the electoral laws prior to each election, this review was not on a permanent basis, as it was 

specifically for 2013 and 2014 elections only. Further review of the electoral laws is therefore required to allow 

for their general application. The same case applies to the framework for electoral dispute resolution, as 

Parliament passed the laws for governing the 201о ŀƴŘ нлмп ŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴǎ ƻƴƭȅΦ CƛƴŀƭƭȅΣ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎΩ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 

ŜƭŜŎǘƻǊŀƭ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎŜǎ ǊŜƳŀƛƴǎ ŀ ƳŀƧƻǊ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜΦ Lǘ ƛǎ ǊŀǘƘŜǊ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘ ǘƻ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜΩǎ 

interventions in this area, as there are external factors such as lack of secuǊƛǘȅ ǘƘŀǘ ŘŜǘŜǊ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎΩ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ 

both as candidates as well as voters. 

UN agencies developed a new elections programme as an exit strategy to the electoral assistance in Iraq. This 

new programme is based on the 2012 UN Electoral Assistance Division Needs Assessment Mission 

recommendations and the IHEC request that the UN should continue to provide electoral assistance to Iraq in 

2013 and 2014 under the existing UN mandate, mission framework and priorities of cooperation, and in an 

integrated manner under United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq (UNAMI) leadership. The areas of support 

to be focused on in this phase are Information and Communication Technology, Voter Registry, Legal Advice, 

External Relations and Strategic Planning. In this regard, the programme requested the UNDG ITF Steering 

Committee to approve the decrease of the programme budget and the transfer of unutilized funds to the Iraq 

UNDAF Fund to be used for sustaining the electoral support to the IHEC. 

Governance and state building 

Iraq-Public Sector Modernization Programme (I-PSM) Phase II 

The Iraq-Public Sector Modernization (I-PSM) Programme is a Government-led joint UN programme supporting 

LǊŀǉΩǎ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴ ό{Dtύ нлмрς2019 and its NDP 2013ς2017. The programme is fully aligned with 

the UN Development Assistance Framework (UNDAF) 2011ς2014. The Programme has four themes: 

i) Developing policy and building machinery at the center of government for managing Public Sector 

Modernization (PSM); ii) Supporting system-wide reform for development management, gender mainstreaming, 

eGovernance and national statistics; iii) Piloting reform in the three key sectors of health, education and water 

and sanitation (WATSAN); and iv) Supporting decentralized service delivery and local governance initiatives. 

Given the specificity and particularity of this programme, which had been segmented into two consecutive and 

complementary phasesτPhase I comprising of the analytical, preparatory and assessment work, enabling the 

start-up of a short and medium reform and modernization plan under Phase IIτit is noteworthy that Phase I 
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ƻǳǘǇǳǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ǇǊƛƳŀǊƛƭȅ ƎŜŀǊŜŘ ǘƻǿŀǊŘǎ ŜƴƘŀƴŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀŘǾƻŎŀŎȅ ƻƴ t{a ŀƴŘ ǇǊƛƻǊƛǘƛȊƛƴƎ t{aκt!w ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DƻLΩǎ 

agenda, in addition to executing functional reviews/assessment and producing reform Roadmaps and plans of 

action. The ultimate objective of Phase I was to support the GoI and relevant actors to produce strategy 

documents for the reform, in order to embed them into the Phase II programme document. Indeed, one of the 

achievements of Phase I has been the nationally driven and owned development of the Phase II Programme 

Document, which reflects national realities and priorities. As highlighted in this report, the work initiated in 

Phase I has strongly enabled forward momentum in Phase II. 

With the support of the I-PSM Programme, the national Public 

Administration Reform (PAR) Roadmap was finalized and endorsed by 

Council of Ministers on 24 September 2013, thus entering into force as 

the formal reference document for PAR. The PARHC led the 

development of the Roadmap with technical support provided by 

Participating UN Agencies. The Roadmap was later translated into a 

ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅ άƻǿƴŜŘέ ǿƻǊƪ Ǉƭŀƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ нлмпΣ ǘƻ ǿƘƛŎƘ ¦b ǿƛƭƭ 

contribute through the I-PSM Programme. The PAR management 

structures at federal and provincial levels were created to manage the 

implementation of the reform agenda. At the federal level, the PAR 

Management Committee was established and embedded within the 

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƻŦ aƛƴƛǎǘŜǊǎΩ {ŜŎǊŜǘŀǊƛŀǘ ό/ha{9/ύΦ ¢ƘŜ t!wa/ ƛǎ ŎƘŀƛǊŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 

Deputy Secretary General of COMSEC and is directly linked to Ministerial 

Advisory Committees leading the reform process in ministries, in 

ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊŀǘŜǎΩ t!w /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΣ ǊŜŎŜƴǘƭȅ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ǘƻ 

implement administrative modernization initiative at the sub-national 

level. At the Kurdistan Regional Government (KRG) level, a KPSM 

Committee was established under the chairmanship of the Minister of 

Planning and inclusive of all concerned stakeholders from KRG. The 

KPSM Committee succeeded in the last quarter of 2013 to develop a first 

draft of a PSM Roadmap for Kurdistan, which subsequently led to the 

design of an implementation plan for 2014. 

As illustrated in the foregoing, 2013 brought evidence of a behavioral change at the political and leadership 

levels with regard to the modernization and reform agenda. The development of the PAR Roadmap and its 

endorsement by the Council of Ministers, the establishment of the PAR management structures at federal and 

provincial levels, the extensive participation and the effective dialogue among LǊŀǉƛΩǎ ŜƴǘƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 

development of the PAR Roadmap, and finally, a parallel funding agreement that allocated US$4.5 million from 

the government budget to the PAR agenda in 2013, are all clear indicators of behavioral change and increased 

commitment of the Government towards Administrative Reform. Likewise, evidence of an improved 

άƻǿƴŜǊǎƘƛǇέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ PAR aƎŜƴŘŀ ƛǎ ǎŜŜƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜǾƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ ƛƴǘƻ ŀ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅ άƻǿƴŜŘέ ŀƎŜƴŘŀ ƭŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ LǊŀǉƛ 

government and supported by donor Agencies. Increased accountability towards the implementation of 

activities and the achievement of intended results was demonstrated by the clear division of responsibilities 

across PAR management structures at federal and provincial levels, and also by regular reporting. 

To instigate reforms and upgrades in administrative systems and procedures, technical support was provided to 

ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜΩǎ ƭŜŀŘ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊǎΥ ǘƘŜ tǊƛƳŜ aƛƴƛǎǘŜǊΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ όtahύΣ /ha{9/Σ t!wI/ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿƭȅ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ 

PARMC and Ministerial PAR Committees. This included human resources development through the 

strengthening of the training capacity of both the federal and regional governments and the capacitation of the 

 
eGovernance systems have been established at 
federal and local levels. ePortals for federal-level 
ministries and Governorates were initiated. 
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 
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NCMDIT and KIPA. In addition, the National Statistical Systems and eGovernance systems application were 

further enhanced, which has improved accountability within the administrative structures. eGovernance 

systems have been established at federal and local levels. ePortals for federal-level ministries and Governorates 

were initiated. eServices have also been made available at the GoI and two Governorates levels; National 

Strategy for eGovernance, Government Interoperability Framework and National Enterprise Architecture 

developed. Knowledge Management Systems guidelines were developed and piloted within the Central 

Statistics Organization (CSO); Gender Responsive Budgeting (GRB) principles were introduced through 

awareness-raising workshops and advocacy activities. Gender Units (GU) were established in Iraqi ministries and 

provided by guidelines on gender mainstreaming based on training workshops targeting GUsΩ staff. The National 

Statistics System was modernized in the fields of law, policies, and dissemination. Strategic plans and outreach 

strategies were developed for the NCMDIT and KIPA in support of training services provided. A code of ethics for 

national statistics was issued. Also, in 2013, I-PSM has initiated the Senior Executive Service (SES) System under 

the Civil Service Pillar. 

Reforms in education, health, and WATSAN sectors are occurring through implementation of sector-specific 

modernization plans and capacity-development programmes, as per the agreed Roadmaps of I-PSM Phase I by 

the relevant line ministries, including in the KRG. This aims directly at improving service quality through 

development of service delivery models, focusing on rationalized use of financial resources in an efficient and 

equitable manner as well as developing a medium-term fiscal framework to be a link between the policy-making 

process, priorities and budget. In 2013, a National Health Policy was developed, Roles and Responsibilities at 

different levels of Ministry of Health (MoH) were developed; the code of ethics for higher education was issued; 

a Water Demand Management Study for Iraq was completed; GoI and KRG national consultations on sector 

reform were conducted; Gender Gap Analysis in the Education Sector was performed; the central Education 

Ministerial Advisory Committee (EMAC) and Kurdistan Region Education Ministerial Advisory Committee (KR-

EMAC) were restructured and strengthened; the School-Based Model was initiated and School-Based Model 

manual was developed. 

Regarding the outǇǳǘ άDƻL ǎǳō-national governance and decentralized service delivery systems strengthened 

through enhanced paǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƻǊȅ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎŜǎΣέ ŀ ŘŜƭŀȅ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ƭŀǘŜ ǎŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Ǉƛƭƻǘ 

governorates led to implementation delays and in the achievement of results for this reporting period. 

Nevertheless, three achievements were brought about: (i) Revision and enactment of the Provincial Powers Act 

(Law 21) to allow higher decentralization of service provision, underwent its second amendment and has been 

issued under Law 19 of 2013; (ii) Four governorates were selected, namely Basra, Najaf, Salahiddien and 

Dohouk, and the AWP for the latter was developed; (iii) Dedicated work plans are being developed, comprising 

all the PAR interventions that would be implemented at the local level. 

With the support of the programmeΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƻŦ wŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎΩ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ ƻƴ Regions and Provinces 

ǎǳŎŎŜŜŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǊŜǾƛǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ tǊƻǾƛƴŎƛŀƭ tƻǿŜǊǎ !Ŏǘ ό[ŀǿ нмύ ŀƴŘ ǇŀǎǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ ōƛƭƭΩǎ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘΦ [ŀǿ нм ƛǎ 

considered the backbone for political and administrative decentralization in Iraq and has direct bearings and 

impact on administrative decentralization and the devolution of powers and competencies.  

Food securityτFAO fisheries 

Towards sustainable development of inland fisheries in Iraq 

This project was operationally closed in February 2012 and financially closed in February 2013. Its long-term 

development goal was to contribute towards the sustainable development of an inland fisheries sub-sector, in 

order to meet the domestic demand of fish and to enhance livelihood and employment opportunities and food 

security among rural and disadvantaged communities of central to northern parts of Iraq. The following 
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immediate objectives were prioritized: (i) build capacity of General Board of Fish Resources Development 

(GBFRD) of Ministry of Agriculture (MoA) to establish a fish-seed supply network to reach remote and potential 

areas to support a sustainable inland fishery industry; (ii) diversify inland fisheries practices that will contribute 

to national fish production and enhance employment/livelihoods of communities and to empower rural and 

marginalized communities by involving them in the planning, extension and development of sustainable inland 

fisheries; and (iii) strengthen extension services system reaching remotely located rural communities. The 

project focused on small-holder freshwater aquaculture and inland fishery practices with known no negative 

impacts on aquatic environment. There was no specific gender component; however, the project sought to 

emphasize gender balance in the involvement of women in the project activities and among beneficiaries. In 

Iraq, women are not involved in fish farming or fishing operations. Women do not necessarily own or manage 

fishing/fish farms by themselves; however, they are partners in fishing/fish farming alongside men. Because of 

the qualities of inland fisheries and aquaculture practices, it can easily be incorporated into the livelihoods to 

ŘƛǾŜǊǎƛŦȅ ǘƘŜ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ŦƻƻŘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǿƛǘƘ ǿƻƳŜƴΩǎ ǇŀǊǘicipation, and spread risk; therefore, it has been 

accepted as a powerful production option for reducing rural poverty by providing family food security, 

empowering women and fighting malnutrition. 

In order to increase the capacity to supply quality fish seed, the project 

strengthened the capacity of GBFRD by establishing an operational fish 

hatchery in Tikri in Salah Al Deen Governorate to produce fish seed of 

native carp and exotic carp (common carp and Chinese carp) which are 

the main species preferred by aquaculture farmers and for stocking of 

inland water bodies. This hatchery further strengthened the previously 

built capacity of GBFRD by the project on restoration and 

modernization of fish production in Iraq (OSRO/IRQ/503/UDG). The 

present hatchery consists of ten ponds to raise brood fish, fish fry, and 

fingerlings in addition to fish-breeding facilities. It has added value to 

the existing capacity of fish-seed production with the potential to 

produce 1.5 million native and exotic carp fingerlings, which are the fish 

seeds used for stocking of ponds and open water bodies.  

In order to provide a monitoring service to maintain a fish-disease-free aquatic environment, the capacity of 

GBFRD was strengthened to monitor fish diseases by providing an adequate range of equipment to monitor 

bacteriological and parasitological disease conditions at the hatchery complex in Tikri in Salah Al Deen 

Governorate. The present project provided nine types of bacteriological and 12 types of parasitological disease-

monitoring equipment to establish a disease-monitoring laboratory within GBFRD. And, since fish feed 

represents by far the most important cost in fish-seed production, the project built capacity of GBFRD with 

inputs from international expertise to develop an appropriate fish feed development programme for Iraq and to 

test various techniques for the production of farmer-made as well as manufactured fish feeds. The project 

supplied 11 types of equipment, which included the setup of a complete fish feed mill and six types of 

equipment to carry out nutritional analysis of feeds. This enables GBFRD to produce its own nutritionally 

balanced formulated feeds for testing and dissemination of knowledge to farmers and potential feed-

manufacturing entrepreneurs. Also, having recognized the need for a fish restocking/stock enhancement 

programme to contribute towards food security of the rural poor, the project provided six types of equipment 

and two software packages to set up a Geographical Information System (GIS) within GBFRD to determine 

productive inland water resources conducive to fish re-stocking/stock enhancement. To strengthen the 

capacities of GBFRD scientists on the application of GIS tools in aquaculture and inland fisheries development, 

tailor-made trainings were developed for scientists in Thailand.  

 
In 2013, the aquaculture focus was on 
sustainable development of an inland fisheries 
sub-sector including training fish farmers to 
commence aquaculture activities.  Photo credit: 
Iraq UNCT. 
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The project developed a draft fisheries policy framework and made recommendations to the ongoing revision 

process of Iraq fisheries law. This followed from the recognition that the principle deficiency in the legal 

framework with respect to inland fisheries and aquaculture development is the absence of any legal definition 

provided in the sector governing principle acts. Inland fisheries and aquaculture tend to be considered as part of 

national fisheries legislation. A legal definition will facilitate the regulation of inland fisheries and aquaculture 

industry through its whole chain of supply, but it is not effectively in place in Iraq currently. To this end, the 

project mobilized national expertise with inputs from international experts to review the institutional and legal 

framework for fisheries. Assistance was provided to the government in framing effective legislation to support 

and safeguard a sustainable aquaculture and inland fishery industry and to accommodate regulatory provisions 

ǘƻ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘ ŦƛǎƘŜǊƛŜǎΩ Ŏƻ-management mechanisms. Two consultative workshops, which brought national and 

international expertise, were held to accomplish this task. The workshops generated the outputs of a draft 

fisheries policy framework and set of recommendations with respect to aquaculture and inland fisheries to 

facilitate the ongoing revision of fisheries law in Iraq. 

In order to support GBFRD to carry out local training activities to disseminate knowledge, the project produced 

six sets of training materials on aquaculture practices (pond construction, good pond management practices and 

construction and operation of small-scale cages), fish breeding, egg incubation and fry rearing and farmer-made 

aquafeeds. Using the acquired knowledge through exposure to international training and prepared training 

material by the project, GBFRD trained 40 fish farmers to commence aquaculture activities. To support the 

implementation of participatory management of inland fishery resources and extension strategies, the project 

ǇǊŜǇŀǊŜŘ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭǎ ƻƴ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŦƛǎƘŜǊƛŜǎΩ Ŏƻ-management and proven extension approaches, 

respectively.  

As a result of the project activities, the partnerships built with beneficiaries, such as the Iraqi Association of Fish 

Production and the Universities of Basra, Anbar and Tikri, not only helped in delivering project activities but also 

laid the foundation to continue collaboration beyond the project. The Universities of Basra and Anbar are 

collaborating with the GBFRD to use the GIS facility in determining productive areas for aquaculture and inland 

fishery development, while the University of Tikri allocated a plot of land to build the hatchery complex which 

will also house the fish disease diagnostic and fish feed nutritional analysis facilities and the fish feed mill. This 

allows GBFRD to work in close collaboration with the University of Tikri. GBFRD also developed a collaborative 

partnership with the Iraqi Association of Fish Production to develop a workable fish-seed quality certification 

mechanism and fish-feed development activities. This is a useful partnership, as the Association is in a position 

to continue organizing farmer and fisher groups for local training activities and to adhere to certification and 

good management practices with technical inputs from GBFRD beyond the project period. 

4.2 Summary of  challenges, 2004ɀ2013  

Challenges flowing from assessed and perceived security threats ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ programme and 

project progress through нлмоΦ ¦b!aLΩǎ ǎǳǇport for Red Zone movements has been unreliable as well as travel 

to the governorates, and security conditions continued to restrict the movement of programme staff outside the 

Green zone. hǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳǊǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ŜȄƛǎǘŜƴŎŜΣ ǘƘƛǎ has created ongoing difficulties in mobilizing national 

project staff and resources into project areas and has had the domino effect of untimely implementation of 

activities. Possibly related to assessed and perceived security threats, UN agencies report difficulties recruiting 

staff such that, in 2013, some positions were reposted up to four times with no qualified applicants applying for 

them. Overly protracted procurement processes and inadequate inter-agency coordination, including transition 

of closuring UNDG ITF projects and initiating the projects with funding through the Iraq UNDAF Fund and lack of 

progress with securing support through GoI Cost Sharing Mechanisms, continued to present challenges through 
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2013 and were reported as core difficulties for the I-PSM Programme in 2013. ¢ƘŜ ¦b/¢Ωǎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ 

mobilizing resources from donors, also reported in the 2012 Annual Report, continued to affect implementation 

of standing plans through 2013, with the FAO fisheries project established in only one instead of two locations 

due to budgetary limitations. The impact of the oil revenues adversely constrains economic diversification 

efforts; the social safety nets continue to lack adequate funding. The absence of an official document to guide 

and ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ǇǳōƭƛŎπǎŜŎǘƻǊ ƳƻŘŜǊƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ ǳƴǘƛƭ нлмо Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŀ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀōƭŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊŀƛƴǘ ƻƴ ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎ ǘƻ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ LǊŀǉΩǎ 

ǇǳōƭƛŎπǎŜŎǘƻǊ ǊŜŦƻǊƳΦ Regional events, specifically the Syrian crisis, continue to pose a challenge; as of 

31 December, UN agencies report 220,787 Syrians had sought refuge in Iraq. Across the board, the need has 

been identified to expand awareness of the purpose and objectives of the programmes and projects and to put 

them more succinctly into the context of the longer-term national reform agenda among counterparts.  

  



2013 Annual UNDG ITF Progress ReportτPeriod Ending 31 December 2013 15 

4.3 Summary of UNDAF Priority Area achievements , 2004ɀ2013 

4.3.1 Governance and human rights  

Governance Outcomes, Summary 2004ς2013. Across the history of 

the UNDG ITF, the Governance working group has focused on actions 

to lay the groundwork for a critical human rights infrastructure and 

culture. Earliest efforts focused on fundamentals such as supporting 

the IHEC in the successful undertaking of provincial elections in 

January 2009 and then with preparations for the 2010 parliamentary 

ŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴǎΦ !ǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƛƳŜΣ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘŀǊƎŜǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ LI9/Ωǎ 

Public Outreach Department, with an estimated 75 national 

nongovernmental organization (NGO) partners reaching out to over 

260,000 citizens and nearly 10,000 opinion leaders in all 

governorates on electoral awareness and civic engagement issues. 

By now, almost one million individuals have profited from improved 

access to voter registration, with about 25,000 displaced persons 

who were previously disenfranchised now eligible to vote. The 

ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜ ƛƴ нлмо ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƻ ŜƴƘŀƴŎƛƴƎ LI9/Ωǎ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ƛƴ ƪŜȅ ǇǊƛƻǊƛǘȅ 

areas of procurement, public outreach including via social media (e.g., Twitter, Facebook), database 

development, ICT, project cycle management, and gender mainstreaming of the electoral processes. As a result 

of these efforts, the IHEC recorded significant successes in the preparation and execution of the 2013 

Governorate Council and the Kurdistan Regional elections without any major setbacks. The elections were 

widely acknowledged by both local and international observers as credible and professionally managed. Early 

efforts now coming to fruition also include training on court management and court reporting, the 

establishment of a library with international documents and publications relating to substantive areas of the law 

and the establishment of a legal research unit. The legal community now has access to a legal database 

containing over 36,600 legal instruments and 4,200 court decisions. In 2013, the national PAR Roadmap was 

finalized and endorsed by Council of Ministers, leading to development of a Roadmap and into a nationally 

άoǿƴŜŘέ ǿƻǊƪ plan for the year 2014, including the creation of necessary management structures at federal and 

provincial levels to manage the implementation of the reform agenda. At KRG level, a first draft of a PSM 

Roadmap for Kurdistan was finalized and an implementation plan for 2014 was developed. The Council of 

wŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎΩ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ ƻƴ wŜƎƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ tǊƻǾƛƴŎŜǎ ǊŜǾƛǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ tǊƻǾƛƴŎƛŀƭ tƻǿŜǊǎ !Ŏǘ ό[ŀǿ нмύ ŀƴŘ Ǉŀǎǎed 

ǘƘŜ ōƛƭƭΩǎ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘΦ Law 21 is considered as the backbone for political and administrative 

decentralization. Also in 2013, the SES System under the Civil Service Pillar was initiated, and eGovernance and 

ePortals systems were established for federal-level ministries and Governorates. Overall, work in this sector 

represents a transformation from an operations-based approach to an integrated programme approach, focused 

on overall institutional development and harnessing the benefits of strategic partnerships. 

 
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 
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4.3.2 Inclusive economic growth  

Inclusive Growth Outcomes, Summary 2004τ2013. A variety of 

activities over the years have focused on building an institutional, 

policy and regulatory environment for inclusive growth, including 

legislative reform and the development of tax reform and social 

transfer policies. Through the joint efforts of working group partners 

under the auspices of the Private Sector Development (PSD) 

Programme for Iraq (PSDP-I) and the Iraqi Cabinet approved the 

State-Owned Enterprises (SOE) Restructuring Roadmap. The 

Government initiated its efforts to diversify and make fundamental 

changes to the national economy that will improve the business 

environment to promote the private-sector development. The 

Private Sector Development Strategy of Iraq (2014ς2030) is being 

finalized through consultation among GoI, the private sector and 

international development actors. The GoI launched a $128 million 

fund to support micro and small enterprises. PSDP-I led an effective partnership with a major oil company, and 

the UN is implementing a programme in southern Iraq that is designed to foster development activities, 

promote local small and medium enterprises and provide vocational training that directly responds to the 

ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎ. Through the L¢CΩǎ financing, dairy and aquaculture sectors are being revived. Investments 

in the electricity sector have not materialized necessary gains for people, but several power stations are being 

rehabilitated to restore generation of electricity.  

 

4.3.3 Environment  

Environment Outcome, Summary 2004ς2013. A pilot programme to 

provide isolated populations living in marshlands with potable water 

has already benefitted more than 22,000 people, and its immediate 

replication will benefit another 60,000 to 70,000. In another pilot 

experience, 62,000 hectares of land have been made suitable for 

agriculture, benefitting 50,000 rural families. More than 150,000 

households benefitted when 125 water-pumping stations were 

rehabilitated, providing improved water supply to 1 million hectares 

of land. Additionally, 70 km of irrigation canals have been 

rehabilitated and 20,000 hectares of land that can operate under 

gravity irrigation are now back in production. Approximately 1,600 

drinking-water sources are now subject to quality control. Land with 

forest coverage has more than doubled in eight years, from 1.52 

percent in 2005 to 3.4 percent in 2012. A hazardous waste clean-up 

project helped more than 180,000 people. 

 

 
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 

 
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 
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4.3.4 Essential social services  

Water and Sanitation Outcomes, Summary 2004ς2013. WATSAN 

activities have been integral to UNDG ITF efforts addressing health 

and environment. In an increasingly competitive funding 

ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘΣ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜŘ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ 

addressing prevailing needs on the ground and building long-term 

capacity in three areas: integrated water-management strategy, safe 

hygiene practices, and infrastructure rehabilitation and 

maintenance. To date, more than 6.5 million people will benefit 

from the landfill packages outlined in the Solid Waste Master Plan. 

The number of people with access to potable water increased in 

2011ς2012 by 10.67 percent, and those with access to sanitation 

services increased by 6.7 percent. Over the period 2006ς2012, 

access to potable water has increased nationwide from 83 percent 

to 91 percent, and the urban rate has reached 98 percent. This 

includes 400,000 inhabitants of Sulaymaniyah city now with access to increased quantity and improved quality 

of water. Continuing this work is very important, as water-borne diseases are still widespread due to polluted 

drinking water. To this end, a water-quality laboratory was established within the Sarchinar water project and is 

operational. At present, there is no integrated water resources management strategy, and budget reductions 

are interfering with infrastructure development and maintenance. In 2013, a Water Demand Management Study 

for Iraq was completed, ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ ƳƻŘŜǊƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜǎ are being 

implemented by the relevant line ministries, including in the KRG, as well as the establishment of the change 

management working group from the different line ministries who are leading the water and sanitation sector 

reform in coordination with the prime minister advisor commission. the Ministry of Environment completed the 

assessment of ƴƛƴŜ ƘŀȊŀǊŘƻǳǎ ǿŀǎǘŜ ƭŀƴŘŦƛƭƭǎΩ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ōȅ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ 

those sites and selected the best three sites to be used later for hazardous wastes. It further completed the 

evaluation report on Water and Sanitation Master Planning and Capacity Building Programme implemented in 

six different Iraqi governorates. 

Education Outcomes Summary, 2004ς2013. The outcomes describedτprimarily in the development and launch 

of the National Education Strategy in 2012τrepresent the culmination of productive effort over the past five 

years. These include development of an ICT Strategy in Education and the Iraqi Early Child Development 

framework, and the establishment of the Teacher Training Network for Iraq. A system to monitor all major 

indicators within the sector is now operational, thus allowing for the gathering and analysis of data and the 

establishment of current baseline and future success indicators. Training on gender and human rights is being 

systematized throughout Iraq, as well as training on emergency health care in schools. In 2013, a code of ethics 

for higher education issued; a Gender Gap Analysis in the Education Sector was performed; the Central EMAC 

and KR-EMAC were restructured and strengthened; the School-Based Management approach was initiated and 

the School-Based Management conceptual framework was developed. The central Ministry of Education and 

Kurdistan Ministry of Education developed and endorsed minimum standards for improving quality of education 

in schools. 

Health and Nutrition Outcomes, Summary 2004ς2013. A foundational outcome of the UNDG ITF financing for 

ǇǳōƭƛŎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ¦bΩǎ ŀǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DƻL ƛƴ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀǘƛng a strategy for the sector and assisting in its 

implementation. This has resulted in several key achievements, such as: the fact that Iraq continues to be polio 

 
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 
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free (for the 12th year in a row); that in spite of the difficult security conditions, all minor outbreaks of cholera 

and measles have been contained; that the mortality rate for children under five years of age has fallen in recent 

years from 62 to 41 per 1,000; during the same period, the rate for those dying in the first year of life has 

dropped from 50 to 32 per 1,000 and the number of births assisted by health care professionals has risen to 89 

percent. Additionally, the GoI has developed the Community Midwifery Education Programme and the Ministry 

of Health has collaborated to implement the Integrated Management of Childhood Illness (IMCI) strategy into 

primary health care (PHC). In 2013, a National Health Policy was developed, and Roles and Responsibilities at 

different levels of the MoH were developed. 

Housing Outcomes, Summary 2004ς2013. Although political tensions have created a difficult environment for 

housing-sector reforms, particularly as such reforms involve consensus among a range of ministries linked to the 

housing sector, the provision of shelter has been a priority area for the UNDG ITF. Over the years, the working 

group has brought about financing for drafting of sector strategies, a housing policy, and sector needs 

assessments. It has worked extensively on land tenure issues given that the numerous displaced people have 

been forced to settle without title on state and privately owned land. Shelter for 33,990 internally displaced 

persons (IDPs) has been provided throughout the country as of 2013. Master plans for two communities were 

also completed. Technical advisory and capacity-building services were provided for demonstration activities. 

Food Security Outcomes, Summary 2004ς2013. The UNDG ITF has contributed to key outcomes in food security. 

For example, it has created an infrastructure to ensure the appropriate testing and oversight of both internally 

ŀƴŘ ŜȄǘŜǊƴŀƭƭȅ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŜŘ ŦƻƻŘΦ ¢ƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǇǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀƎǊƛŎǳƭǘǳǊŀƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴΣ ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ 

bovine cattle has increased by 7 percent. The joint programme specifically contributed to this goal by promoting 

embryo-transfer technologies. The country can now meet 80 percent of its needs in this respect. A National 

Seed Policy formulated in cooperation with a joint programme has also produced some impressive results, such 

as a substantial increase in wheat production from about 2,000 kg per hectare in 2009 to 3,000 kg per hectare in 

2013. Aquaculture has also been an area of focus, and in 2013 the focus was on sustainable development of an 

inland fisheries sub-sector. An operational fish hatchery was established in Tikri in Salah Al Deen Governorate, 

adding value to the existing capacity of fish-seed production with potential to produce 1.5 million native and 

exotic carp fingerlings. GBFRD trained 40 fish farmers to commence aquaculture activities. Partnerships 

supporting aquaculture were built with beneficiaries such as Iraqi Association of Fish Production and universities 

of Basra, Anbar and Tikri. A draft fisheries policy framework was developed and recommendations were made 

to the ongoing revision process of the Iraq Fisheries Law. It is also important to note that basic food distribution 

systems for the most vulnerable groups have been put in place. This being said, continuation of work along the 

following key lines will require additional financing in the mid-term: zoonotic and trans-boundary disease 

control, agro-industrial revitalization, marshland and fisheries restoration, food quality and food safety 

standardization, construction and rehabilitation of irrigation systems, water management, rural livelihood 

recovery, and capacity-building for more effective agricultural planning and development. 
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4.3.5 Human capital  

Human Capital Outcomes, Summary 2004ς2013. Some of the 

important advances during this period address achievements by UN 

agencies on gender issues training and sensitization. At the 

normative level, UN agencies have worked with the Ministry of 

²ƻƳŜƴΩǎ !ŦŦŀƛǊǎ όaƻ²!ύ and with the High Council of Women 

Affairs in Kurdistan to draft strategies to end violence against 

women and to draft national strategies to enhance the role of 

women in general. These critical frameworks will help to address the 

serious challenges that women continue to face in a society where 

early marriage is still a widespread custom (21 percent of women 

between the ages of 15 and 21 are married) and where 50 percent of 

women in Erbil and Sulaymaniyah are still subjected to female 

genital mutilation. The strategies to end violence against women 

have been endorsed at both the national and regional levels. UN 

agencies have also trained service providers in dealing with victims of violence. It is fair to state that levels of 

awareness among service providers, both in the security sector and the health and education sectors, have 

improved. The development of a youth parliament and the corresponding training of youth leaders is another 

culminating accomplishment of UNDG ITF support. A variety of activities have supported children in conflict with 

the law, including establishment of a Restorative Justice Research and Training Unit through the University of 

Baghdad and the College of Law. In the context of the Syrian crisis, as the number of Syrians refugees living in 

Domiz camps continues to increase in 2013, UN agencies conducted a gender-based violence (GBV) needs 

assessment and is supporting multi-sectoral prevention and response mechanisms in partnership with UN 

Agencies and other organizations working in the camp. To increase the resilience of the young in the camp, UN 

agencies, in consultation with the camp management and other operating UN Agencies and international 

nongovernment organizations (INGOs), is supporting the establishment of a public space within which training 

courses, such as the role of youth in the humanitarian situations, will be conducted to have a core of trained 

volunteers who can be sexual and reproductive health and rights (SRHR) promoters within the camp. Within the 

context of the NDP (2010ς2014), and the National Poverty Reduction Strategy, UN agencies will continue to 

support activities aimed at strengthening population-related data collection, analysis, dissemination and 

utilization for formulation of policies and strategies, as well as for evidence- and right-based programming and 

monitoring. This includes supporting the modernization of a National Statistical System to produce and 

disseminate reliable population data, strengthening national institutions to implement and utilize data from the 

2010 Census and surveys, and enhancing the analysis and utilization of data at national and sub-national levels 

for good governance. 

 
Photo credit: Iraq UNCT. 



2013 Annual UNDG ITF Progress ReportτPeriod Ending 31 December 2013 20 

5 Financial overview  

Table 5-1 Financial Overview, Cumulative as of 31 December 2013 

 

Prior Years as of 
31 Dec 2012 

($000) 

Current Year 
JanςDec 2013 

($000) 
Total 

($000) 

Sources of Funds    

Gross donor contributions 1,358,392 - 1,358,392 

Fund earned interest income 34,743 39 34,782 

Interest income received from Participating Organizations 41,848 15 41,863 

Fund balance transferred to another MPTF (21,445) (2,998) (24,443) 

Refunds by Administrative Agent to contributors (4,920) (16,126) (21,047) 

TOTAL ς Sources of Funds 1,408,618 (19,070) 1,389,548 

Uses of Funds    

Transfers to Participating Organizations 1,381,802 8,611 1,390,413 

Refunds received from Participating Organizations (18,716) (580) (19,296) 

Net funded amount to Participating Organizations 1,363,085 8,032 1,371,117 

Administrative Agent fees 10,819 - 10,819 

Direct Costs: (Steering Committee, Secretariat, etc.) 4,859 - 4,859 

Bank charges 31 2 33 

TOTAL ς Uses of funds 1,378,794 8,034 1,386,828 

Balance of funds available with Administrative Agent 29,824 (27,104) 2,720 

Net funded amount to Participating Organizations 1,363,085 8,032 1,371,117 

Participating hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎΩ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ 1,338,726 17,253 1,355,978 

Balance of funds with Participating Organizations    15,139 

 

Table 5-1 above, provides an overview of the entire UNDG ITF financial portfolio by providing the source, use 

and balance of funds. 

The final gross donor contributions to the UNDG ITF stand at $1.36 billion. No new donor contributions were 

permitted after 30 June 2009. The total Agency and Fund earned interest as of 31 December 2013 was 

$76.65 million and $21 million was refunded to donors, while $24.44 million was transferred to the Iraq UNDAF 

Fund, bringing the total net funding as of 31 December 2013 to $1.39 billion. 

Of this amount, $1.39 billion had been transferred to 16 implementing Agencies as of 31 December 2013, of 

which $19.30 million was refunded by Participating Organizations for total net funding of $1.37 billion. 

Interest earned from UNDG ITF donor contributions is reported from two sources: Fund-earned interest, which 

is the interest earned by the MPTF Office as the AA on the balance of funds remaining in the UNDG ITF bank 

account (maintained by UNDP/Treasury), and Agency-earned interest, which is the amount earned by the 

Participating Organizations on the undisbursed balance of UNDG ITF Funds. The cumulative Fund-earned 

interest amounted to $34.78 million, and the amount of interest transferred by Participating Organizations to 
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the UNDG ITF bank account amounted to $41.86 million, bringing the total earned-interest income to 

$76.64 million. A detailed explanation on interest income is provided in section 5.2. Refunds to the UNDG ITF 

account from projects that are operationally and financially closed during the reporting period were $580,000, 

with total refunds amounting to 19.30 million as of 31 December 2013. 

The balance of funds available with the AA as of 31 December 2013 decreased to $2.7 million from 

$29.82 million in 2012 due to the release of the final tranches for approved projects as well as the apportioned 

refunds. The balance of funds remaining with the Participating Organizations to cover expenditures of approved 

programmes declined to $15.14 million as of 2013 from $24.36 million in 2012. 

No additional direct costs were incurred in 2013. Direct costs cover the estimated costs of the UNDG ITF SCSO as 

well as requested Fund-level reviews/evaluations. The total of cumulative direct costs recovered over the 

lifetime of the UNDG ITF is $4.86 million, which is 0.36 percent of total funds deposited. 
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5.1 Donor contributions  

Table 5-2 Total Donor Deposits into the UNDG ITF, as of 31 December 2013 

Donors 

Prior Years as of 
31 Dec 2012 

($000) 

Current Year 
JanςDec 2013 

($000) 
Total 

($000) 

Australia 31,665 - 31,665 

Belgium 1,321 - 1,321 

Canada (CIDA) 63,785 - 63,785 

Denmark 12,410 - 12,410 

European Union 594,211 - 594,211 

Finland 7,701 - 7,701 

Germany 10,000 - 10,000 

Greece 3,630 - 3,630 

Iceland 500 - 500 

India 5,000 - 5,000 

Ireland 1,226 - 1,226 

Italy 39,232 - 39,232 

Japan 360,951 - 360,951 

Kuwait 5,000 - 5,000 

Luxembourg 2,319 - 2,319 

Netherlands 6,697 - 6,697 

New Zealand 3,365 - 3,365 

Norway 7,009 - 7,009 

Qatar 5,000 - 5,000 

Republic of Korea 21,000 - 21,000 

Spain 93,173 - 93,173 

Sweden (SIDA) 13,657 - 13,657 

Turkey 9,000 - 9,000 

United Kingdom (DFID) 55,542 - 55,542 

United States of America (USAID) 5,000 - 5,000 

TOTAL 1,358,392 - 1,358,392 

 

Based on the IRFFI Donor Committee decision in February 2009, no new donor contributions were to be 

received into the UNDG ITF Fund account after 30 June 2009. The top five contributors to the UNDG ITF are the 

European Union ($594 million), Japan ($361 million), Spain ($93 million), Canada ($64 million), and the United 

Kingdom ($56 million), as shown in Table 5-2. 
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Table 5-3 Earmarked/Un-earmarked Net Donor Contributions, by Sector, Cumulative as of 31 December 2013 

 Net Donor Deposits**  

Sector 
Net Amount 

($000) 

 Share of Total  
Net Deposits 

(%) Donor 

Education 206,690   15.4  Australia, Denmark, European Commission, 
Germany, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Kuwait, 
Luxembourg, Republic of Korea, Spain  

Water and Sanitation 76,772   5.7  

Health 144,346   10.7  

Housing and Shelter 18,955   1.4  

Food Security, Agriculture,  
Food Assistance 

113,489   8.5  

Food Security, Agriculture, Food 
Assistance 

4,900   0.4  

Agriculture & Water Resources 58,602   4.4  

Rural Development 47,792   3.6  

Food Security 2,195   0.2  

Protection 37,342   2.8  Australia, Denmark, European Commission, 
Finland, Greece, Republic of Korea, Sweden  

Protection 25,979   1.9  

Mine Action 11,364   0.8  

Governance 339,904   25.3  Australia, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, European 
Commission (EC, EC RRM, EC EIDHR), Finland, 
Greece, Italy, Japan, Luxembourg, Netherlands, 
New Zealand, Norway, Republic of Korea, Spain, 
Sweden, United Kingdom  

Democratic Process (National 
Reconciliation/Rule of Law) 

46,305  *  3.4  

Democratic Process: Support to 
Constitutional Process 

38,096  *  2.8  

Culture 1,548   0.1  

Public Sector Reform -  0.0  

Decentralized Programmes 6,119   0.5  

Support to Electoral Process 247,837   18.5  

Economic Development 250,129   18.6  European Commission, Italy, Japan, Spain, 
Sweden  

Economic Reform and Diversification 27,686   2.1  

Infrastructure Electricity 121,620   9.1  

Poverty Reduction and Human 
Development 

85,146  *  6.3  

Environment 15,676   1.2  

TOTAL ς Earmarked Funds  1,187,627   88.4   

Un-Earmarked Funds 155,337   11.6  Canada, Greece, Iceland, India, Italy, Japan, 
New Zealand, Norway, Qatar, Republic of Korea, 
Turkey, United Kingdom, United States of 
America  

TOTAL Funds  1,342,965   100.0   

*  Governance earmarked Funds moved within Support to Constitutional Process, Democratic Process, and Poverty 
Reduction and Human Development (all previously under Governance). 
**  Net donor deposit after deduction of AA fees and direct cost expenses financed from Donor Contributions. 
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Table 5-3, above, illustrates that approximately 88 percent of the contributions received by the UNDG ITF are 

earmarked at the level of a specific sector or sub-sectors and/or specific Participating Organization(s). In line 

with the basic principle of MPTFs, where funds are commingled and there is no one-to-one relationship between 

donor contribution and individual project(s), earmarking by project is not permitted under the UNDG ITF. 

The sectors or sub-sectors that received the highest amount of earmarking compared to the overall portfolio 

are: Governance (25 percent), including Elections (18.5 percent); Economic Development (18.6 percent), 

including Infrastructure (9.1 percent); Education (15.4 percent) and Health (10.7 percent). These percentages 

reflect the Priority Areas of social services and reconstruction that were established when the majority of donor 

contributions were committed. 

5.2 Earned interest  

Table 5-4 Received Interest (Agency and Fund), Cumulative as of 31 December 2013 

 

Prior Years as of 
31 Dec 2012 

($000) 

Current Year 
Jan-Dec 2013 

($000) 
TOTAL 
($000) 

Fund earned interest 34,743 39 34,782 

Total ς Fund earned  
interest income 

34,743 39 34,782 

Participating Organization (PO)    

ESCWA 730 7 736 

FAO 4,374 - 4,374 

ILO 311 - 311 

UNDP 21,426 - 21,426 

UNEP 213 - 213 

UNESCO 3,638 16 3,654 

UNFPA 788 - 788 

UN-HABITAT 1,774 - 1,774 

UNHCR 67 - 67 

UNIDO 2,640 -7 2,633 

UNOPS 5,676 - 5,676 

UNWOMEN 209 - 209 

TOTAL ς Interest income  
received from PO 

41,848 15 41,863 

TOTAL 76,591 54 76,645 

 

Interest earned from UNDG ITF donor contributions is reported from two sources. Fund-earned interest is the 

interest earned by the MPTF Office as the AA on the balance of funds remaining in the UNDG ITF bank account 
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(maintained by the UNDP/Treasury). Agency-earned interest is the amount earned by Participating UN 

Organizations on the undisbursed balance of UNDG ITF Funds that have been transferred to the Participating UN 

Organization(s) for project implementation. 

As shown in Table 5-4, above, the total cumulative interest earnings received from Participating Organizations 

amounted to $41.86 million, and Fund-level interest amounted to $34.78 million.  

5.2.1 Apportionment of un-allocated interest and unspent ( refund) balances in proportion to total 
donor deposits  

The IRFFI Donor Committee made a decision to transfer all earned interest and unspent (refund) balances as of 

30 June 2010, and subsequent accrual, from the UNDG ITF to the new Iraq UNDAF Fund with the exception of 

the EC, Germany and the United Kingdom, who requested their portion of such funds be returned. As outlined in 

Table 5-5, as of 31 December 2013, a total of $48.21 million was apportioned. In 2013, the total amount 

apportioned is $683,730.  
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Table 5-5 Apportionment of Un-allocated Interest and Unspent (Refund) Balances in Proportion to Total Donor 
Deposits, as of 31 December 2013 

   
Refunds of Interest and Unspent Funding from Agencies  

Apportioned per Percent of Total Contribution 

   

Prior Years 
as of 31 Dec 

2012  
Current Year 
JanςDec 2013  

Donor 

Total Donor 
Deposits 

(US$) 

Total 
Deposits 

(%) 

Total Interest 
and Unspent 

Balances 
Refunded by 

end 2012 
(US$) 

Unspent 
Project ITF/ 

G11-23 
Balances 

Refunded 
(US$) 

Unspent 
Interest 

Balances 
(US$) 

Unspent 
Refunds on 

Balances 
from Closing 

of Projects 
(US$) 

Total Interest 
and Unspent 

Balances  
to be 

Refunded 
(US$) 

Total 
Interest 

and 
Unspent 
Balances 

(US$) 

Australia 31,664,835  2.33% 1,010,121  97,723  1,888  14,050   15,938   1,123,783  

Belgium 1,321,004  0.10% 42,141  4,077  79  586   665   46,882  

Canada (CIDA) 63,785,053  4.70% 2,034,770  196,852  3,804  28,301   32,105   2,263,727  

Denmark 12,410,054  0.91% 395,886  38,300  740  5,506   6,246   440,432  

European Union 594,210,659  43.74% 18,955,569  1,833,836*  35,438  263,650   299,088  21,088,493  

Finland 7,700,500  0.57% 245,649  23,765  459  3,417   3,876   273,290  

Germany 10,000,000  0.74% 319,004  30,862*  596  4,437   5,033   354,899  

Greece 3,629,820  0.27% 115,793  11,202  216  1,611   1,827   128,822  

Iceland 500,000  0.04% 15,950  1,543  30  222   252   17,745  

India 5,000,000  0.37% 159,502  15,431  298  2,218   2,517   177,450  

Ireland 1,226,400  0.09% 39,123  3,785  73  544   617   43,525  

Italy 39,231,821  2.89% 1,251,512  121,076  2,340  17,407   19,747   1,392,334  

Japan 360,950,526  26.57% 11,514,473  1,113,955  21,527  160,153   181,680  12,810,108  

Kuwait 5,000,000  0.37% 159,502  15,431  298  2,218   2,517   177,450  

Luxembourg 2,318,910  0.17% 73,974  7,157  138  1,029   1,167   82,298  

Netherlands 6,697,000  0.49% 213,637  20,668  399  2,971   3,371   237,676  

New Zealand 3,364,850  0.25% 107,340  10,385  201  1,493   1,694   119,418  

Norway 7,009,288  0.52% 223,599  21,632  418  3,110   3,528   248,759  

Qatar 5,000,000  0.37% 159,502  15,431  298  2,218   2,517   177,450  

Republic of Korea 21,000,000  1.55% 669,909  64,810  1,252  9,318   10,570   745,288  

Spain 93,173,210  6.86% 2,972,264  287,548  5,557  41,341   46,898   3,306,710  

Sweden (SIDA) 13,656,543  1.01% 435,649  42,146  814  6,059   6,874   484,670  

Turkey 9,000,000  0.66% 287,104  27,776  537  3,993   4,530   319,409  

United Kingdom 
(DFID) 

55,542,000  4.09% 1,771,813  171,412*  3,312  24,644   27,956   1,971,182  

United States of 
America (USAID) 

5,000,000  0.37% 159,502  15,431  298  2,218   2,517   177,450  

Grand TOTAL  1,358,392,474 100.00% 43,333,288 4,192,232 81,013 602,717 683,730 48,209,250 

2013 Un-allocated balances with UNDG Iraq Trust Fund for 
refund to Donors 

 4,192,232   81,013**    602,717   683,730   

*Refund to Donors who opted out of IRQ UNDAF pending on $4.19m ITF/G11-23 returned as well as on 2013 receipts returned. 
** 2013 Net Interest is $81k; $54K on Interest table is not net of bank charges and has been reduced by $28k 2012 Interest from FAO 
(refunded in error on UNIDO project A5-20), now been returned to FAO. 
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5.3 Transfer and balance of funds 

Table 5-6 Net Funded Amount by Sector, Cumulative as of 31 December 2013 

Sector 

Total 
Approved 
Amount* 

($000) 
Funded 
($000) 

Refund of 
Unspent 

Balances** 
($000) 

Net 
Funded 

Amount 
($000) 

 Total 
Funded 

(%) 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Balanceς  
Approved for 

Funding in 
Future Years 

($000) 

 

Education 207,978  207,978  1,461  206,517  15.1  30  -  

Water and Sanitation 92,998  92,998  7,277  85,721  6.3  20  -  

Health 186,553  186,553  448  186,105  13.6  30  -  

Housing and Shelter 28,278  28,278  1  28,277  2.1  5  -  

Food Security, Agriculture,  
Food Assistance 

159,909  159,886  1,049  158,837  11.6  28  23  *** 

Food Security, Agriculture, 
Food Assistance 

5,127  5,127  13  5,113  0.4  1  -  

Agriculture and Water 
Resources 

96,749  96,749  794  95,956  7.0  15  -  

Rural Development 47,815  47,792  242  47,550  3.5  10  23   

Food Security 10,217  10,217  0  10,217  0.7  2  -  

Protection 75,758  75,758  294  75,464  5.5  18  -  

Protection 62,075  62,075  281  61,794  4.5  13  -  

Mine Action 13,683  13,683  14  13,669  1.0  5  -  

Governance 364,922  364,922  8,145  356,777  26.0  43  -  

Democratic Process  
(National Reconciliation/ 

Rule of Law) 

48,995  48,995  118  48,878  3.6  18  -  

Democratic Process (Nat'l 
Rec./Rule of Law): Support 
Constitutional Process 

38,048  38,048  271  37,777  2.8  3  -  

Culture 2,092  2,092  132  1,960  0.1  1  -  

Public Sector Reform 19,951  19,951  92  19,859  1.4  1  -  

Decentralized Programmes 6,119  6,119  - 6,119  0.4  1  -  

Support to Electoral Process 249,717  249,717  7,533  242,184  17.7  19  -  

Economic Development 273,740  273,740  616  273,124  19.9  26  -  

Economic Reform and 
Diversification 

27,715  27,715  6  27,709  2.0  3  -  

Infrastructure Electricity 137,962  137,962  1  137,961  10.1  8  -  

Poverty Reduction and 
Human Development 

92,363  92,363  609  91,754  6.7  13  -  

Environment 15,700  15,700  - 15,700  1.1  2  -  

Emergency Misc Project 300  300  5  295  0.02  1  -  

 TOTAL  1,390,436  1,390,413  19,296  1,371,117  100.0  200  23   

*Includes future years. 
**Refunds from Participating Organizations. 
*** Amount to be corrected and reversed. 
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As of 31 December 2013, the UNDG ITF had transferred a total amount of $1.39 billion from donor-deposited 

and interest earnings in support of 200 individual projects and joint programmes (or 274 Agency-level projects1). 

Of the transferred amount, $19.30 million was returned as unused to the UNDG ITF account by Participating 

Organizations, reducing the cumulative net funded amount to $1.37 billion, as illustrated in Table 5-6.  

Table 5-7 Transfer of Net Funded Amounts by Participating Organization, Cumulative as of 31 December 2013 

 
Prior Years 

as of 31 Dec 2012 
 Current Year 

Jan-Dec 2013 

 Future 
Years 

 

Total   

Participating 
Organization 

Approved 
Amount 

($000) 

Net 
Funded 

Amount 
($000) 

 
Approved 

Amount 
($000) 

Net 
Funded 

Amount 
($000) 

 Approved-
Tranches 

Scheduled 
($000) 

 
Approved 
Amount*  

($000) 

Net 
Funded 

Amount 
($000) 

Total 
Funded 

(%) 

Number 
of 

Projects 

ESCWA 12,282 11,425  - -  -  12,282 11,425 0.88 6 

FAO 114,965 114,028  - -  -  114,965 114,028 8.27 19 

ILO 8,695 8,502  - -  -  8,695 8,502 0.63 6 

IOM 518 518  - -  -  518 518 0.04 1 

UNDP/NGO 384,194 384,142  4,746 4,746  -  388,940 388,889 27.97 44 

UNEP 16,605 16,605  - -  -  16,605 16,605 1.19 3 

UNESCO 71,153 69,896  - (296)  -  71,153 69,600 5.12 29 

UNFPA 25,357 25,300  - -  -  25,357 25,300 1.82 8 

UNHABITAT 90,357 90,277  - -  -  90,357 90,277 6.50 21 

UNHCR 14,978 14,978  - -  -  14,978 14,978 1.08 5 

UNICEF 182,913 182,808  - (62)  -  182,913 182,746 13.16 30 

UNIDO 59,656 53,316  23 23  -  59,680 53,340 4.29 16 

UNOPS 242,171 233,475  3,865 3,865  -  246,036 237,340 17.69 43 

UNWOMEN 9,930 9,923  - -  -  9,930 9,923 0.71 7 

WFP 18,890 18,890  - -  -  18,890 18,890 1.36 5 

WHO 129,138 129,002  - (244)  -  129,138 128,758 9.29 31 

TOTAL 1,381,802 1,363,085  8,635 8,032  -  1,390,436 1,371,117 100% 274 

*Includes future years. 

Table 5-7 provides the breakdown of funding by Participating Organization. The five Agencies that received the 

largest percentage of the overall UNDG ITF portfolio are UNDP (28 percent), UNOPS (18 percent), UNICEF 

(13 percent), WHO (9 percent) and FAO (8 percent). Jointly they accounted for 76 percent of total funding. 

                       
1
 Throughout the report, ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǎƘƻǿƴ ǳƴŘŜǊ Ψ{ŜŎǘƻǊΩ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ fewer ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǎƘƻǿƴ ǳƴŘŜǊ ΨtŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƴƎ 
¦b hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴΦΩ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛǎ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ŀ Ƨƻƛƴǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜΣ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘǿƻ ƻǊ ƳƻǊŜ Agencies, is counted as one project under a sector but is 
reported separately by each Agency for financial reporting purposes.  
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5.4 Expenditure r eported by Participating Organizations  

During the reporting period of January to December 2013, a total of $17.25 was expended. Cumulative 

expenditures as of 31 December 2013 amounted to $1.35 billion, or 98.90 percent of the total net funded 

amount of $1.37 billion.   

The financial delivery rates indicated in Table 5-8 below show an overall Fund delivery rate, calculated based on 

net funded amount2 and expenditure of 98.90 percent, which clearly demonstrating that the UNDG ITF is on 

schedule to financially close in 2014. 

                       
2
 Net funded amount is the amount of funds transferred, less the refunds on unspent balances. 
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5.4.1 Overall expenditure and financial delivery r ates 

Table 5-8 Financial Delivery Rates by Sector for Prior, Current and Cumulative Years, as of 31 December 2013 

 
Prior Years 

as of 31 Dec 2012 

 Current Year 

Jan-Dec 2013 

 

TOTAL  

Sector 

Net Funded 
Amount 

($000) 
Expenditure 

($000) 

 Net Funded 
Amount 

($000) 
Expenditure 

($000) 

 Net Funded 
Amount 

($000) 
Expenditure 

($000) 

Delivery 
Rate  

(%) 

Education 206,596 205,964  (79) (192)  206,517 205,772 99.64 

Water and Sanitation 85,780 84,706  (58) 259  85,721 84,965 99.12 

Health 186,340 185,573  (235) 355  186,105 185,928 99.91 

Housing and Shelter 28,277 28,028  - 176  28,277 28,204 99.74 

Food Security, Agriculture, 
Food Assistance 

158,837 153,438  - 2,147  158,837 155,585 97.95 

Food Security, 
Agriculture, Food 
Assistance 

5,113 5,113  - -  5,113 5,113 100.00 

Agriculture and Water 
Resources 

95,956 91,589  - 2,025  95,956 93,615 97.56 

Rural Development 47,551 46,518  - 121  47,550 46,639 98.08 

Food Security 10,217 10,217  - -  10,217 10,217 100.00 

Protection 75,501 74,088  (38) 671  75,464 74,759 99.07 

Protection 61,832 60,765  (38) 671  61,794 61,436 99.42 

Mine Action 13,669 13,323  - -  13,669 13,323 97.46 

Governance 348,319 341,893  8,458 8,910  356,777 350,803 98.33 

Democratic Process  
(National Reconciliation/ 

Rule of Law) 

48,939 47,548  (61) 857  48,878 48,405 99.03 

Dem. Proc. (Nat'l Rec./ 
Rule of Law) - Support 
Constitutional Process 

37,777 37,418  - (14)  37,777 37,405 99.01 

Culture 1,960 1,960  - -  1,960 1,960 100.00 

Public Sector Reform 19,951 18,432  (92) 216  19,859 18,649 93.90 

Decentralized 
Programmes 

6,119 5,932  - 60  6,119 5,992 97.93 

Support to Electoral 
Process 

233,573 230,602  8,611 7,791  242,184 238,393 98.43 

Economic Development 273,141 264,740  (17) 4,927  273,124 269,667 98.73 

Economic Reform and 
Diversification 

27,709 27,603  - -  27,709 27,603 99.62 

Infrastructure Electricity 137,961 131,252  - 4,921  137,961 136,173 98.70 

Poverty Reduction and 
Human Development 

91,771 89,413  (17) 277  91,754 89,690 97.75 

Environment 15,700 16,472  - (271)  15,700 16,201 103.19 

Emergency Misc Project 295 295  - -  295 295 100.00 

TOTAL 1,363,085 1,338,726  8,032 17,253  1,371,117 1,355,978 98.90 
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5.4.2 Total expenditure by category and reporting period  

Project expenditures are incurred and monitored by each Participating Organization and are reported as per the 

agreed-upon categories for harmonized inter-agency reporting. In 2006, the UNDG set six categories against 

which UN entities must report project expenditures. Effective 1 January 2012, the UN Chief Executive Board 

modified these categories as a result of International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) adoption to 

comprise eight categories. All expenditures reported up to 31 December 2011 are presented in the previous six 

categories, and all expenditures reported from 1 January 2012 are presented in the new eight categories. The 

previous and revised categories are: 

2006 UNDG Expense Categories 2012 CEB Expense Categories 

1. Supplies  1. Staff and Personnel Costs 

2. Personnel 2. Supplies, Commodities and Materials 

3. Training 3. Equipment, Vehicles, Furniture and Depreciation 

4. Contracts 4. Contractual services 

5. Other Direct Costs 5. Travel 

6. Transfers and Grants 

7. General Operating Expenses 

6. Indirect Costs 8. Indirect Costs 

 

As indicated in Table 5-9, during the period of January to December 2013, significant changes in the reported 

expenditure by category were reported. Supplies and commodities reported previous years $15.64 million in 

expenditure, while in 2013 that amount was reduced by $14.21 million. Similarly contractual services increased 

from $9.53 million cumulative as of 31 December 2012 to $29.42 million as of 31 December 2013, making it the 

largest expenditure incurred.  

The cumulative average rate of indirect support costs charged by UN implementing Agencies to date amounts to 

5.9 percent, which is close to the floor of the 5- to 9-percent range specified in the LOA and MOU. Indirect 

support cost expenditures have been charged on total programme costs. 
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Table 5-9 Total Expenditure by Category and Reporting Period, as of 31 December 2013 

 Expenditure  

Category 

Prior Years 
as of 31 Dec 2012 

($000) 

Current Year 

Jan-Dec 2013 
($000) 

TOTAL 
($000) 

Total  
Programme Cost 

(%) 

Supplies, Commodities, Equipment and 
Transport (old) 

342,036  - 342,036  26.7  

Personnel (old) 193,867  - 193,867  15.1  

Training of Counterparts (old) 71,922  - 71,922  5.6  

Contracts (old) 526,382  - 526,382  41.1  

Other Direct Costs (old) 67,798  - 67,798  5.3  

Staff and Personnel Cost (new) 13,266  (500) 12,766  1.0  

Supplies, Commodities, Materials (new) 15,641  (14,213) 1,428  0.1  

Equipment, Vehicles and Furniture, 
including Depreciation (new) 

7,453  (4,107) 3,346  0.3  

Contractual Services (new) 9,532  19,889  29,420  2.3  

Travel (new) 4,769  2,302  7,071  0.6  

Transfer and Grants (new) 4,117  9,332  13,449  1.1  

General Operating (new) 7,294  3,619  10,913  0.9  

TOTAL ς Programme Costs 1,264,077  16,321  1,280,398  100.0  

Indirect Support Costs 74,649  931  75,580  5.9  

TOTAL 1,338,726  17,253  1,355,978   

 

5.4.3 Expenditure reported by s ector  

As shown in Table 5-10, for the reporting period of January to December 2013, all eight sectors continued to 

reflect high expenditure, with an overall expenditure rate of 98.90 percent. On the aggregate level, the following 

sectors reflected the highest expenditure as a percent of total funding: Health (99.91 percent), Housing and 

Shelter (99.74 percent) and Education (99.64 percent). 

Overall, all sectors and sub-sectors have surpassed 97 percent of total expenditure (an increase from 95 percent 

in 2012). 
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Table 5-10 Total Expenditure by Sector, as of 31 December 2013 

   Expenditure   

Sector 

Total 
Approved 

Amount 
($000) 

Net Funded 
Amount 

($000) 

Prior Years as  
of 31 Dec 2012 

($000) 

Current Year 

Jan-Dec 2013 
($000) 

TOTAL 
($000) 

Delivery 
Rate  

(%) 

Education 207,978 206,517 205,964 (192) 205,772 99.64 

Water and Sanitation 92,998 85,721 84,706 259 84,965 99.12 

Health 186,553 186,105 185,573 355 185,928 99.91 

Housing and Shelter 28,278 28,277 28,028 176 28,204 99.74 

Food Security, Agriculture,  
Food Assistance 

159,909 158,837 153,438 2,147 155,585 97.95 

Food Security, Agriculture,  
Food Assistance 

5,127 5,113 5,113 - 5,113 100.00 

Agriculture and Water Resources 96,749 95,956 91,589 2,025 93,615 97.56 

Rural Development 47,815 47,550 46,518 121 46,639 98.08 

Food Security 10,217 10,217 10,217 - 10,217 100.00 

Protection 75,758 75,464 74,088 671 74,759 99.07 

Protection 62,075 61,794 60,765 671 61,436 99.42 

Mine Action 13,683 13,669 13,323 - 13,323 97.46 

Governance 364,922 356,777 341,893 8,910 350,803 98.33 

Democratic Process  
(National Reconciliation/  

Rule of Law) 

48,995 48,878 47,548 857 48,405 99.03 

Democratic  Processes including 
(Nat'l Rec/Rule of Law)-Support 
Constitutional Process 

38,048 37,777 37,418 (14) 37,405 99.01 

Culture 2,092 1,960 1,960 - 1,960 100.00 

Public Sector Reform 19,951 19,859 18,432 216 18,649 93.90 

Decentralized Programmes 6,119 6,119 5,932 60 5,992 97.93 

Support to Electoral Process 249,717 242,184 230,602 7,791 238,393 98.43 

Economic Development 273,740 273,124 264,740 4,927 269,667 98.73 

Economic Reform and 
Diversification 

27,715 27,709 27,603 - 27,603 99.62 

Infrastructure Electricity 137,962 137,961 131,252 4,921 136,173 98.70 

Poverty Reduction and Human 
Development 

92,363 91,754 89,413 277 89,690 97.75 

Environment 15,700 15,700 16,472 (271) 16,201 103.19 

Emergency Project 300 295 295 - 295 100.00 

TOTAL 1,390,436 1,371,117 1,338,726 17,253 1,355,978 98.90 
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5.4.4 Expenditure reported by Participating Organizations  

Of the 16 Participating UN Organizations, four have reported 100 percent expenditure (delivery). 

IOM, UNEP, UNHCR and WFP have reported a 100 percent rate of expenditure; UNEP has reported expenditure in excess of the funded amount. A summary of 

total expenditure by Participating Organization with a breakdown by category as of 31 December 2013 is provided in Table 5-11 below. 

Table 5-11 Total Expenditure by Participating UN Organization, with Breakdown by Category, Cumulative as of 31 December 2013 

 TOTAL  Expenditure by Category    

Participating 
Organization 

Total 
Approved 

Amount 

Net 
Funded 
Amount 

($000) 

Total  
Exp. 

($000) 

 Supplies 
Commod., 

Equip., 
Transport 

($000) 
Personnel 

($000) 

Training  
Counter-

parts 
($000) 

Contracts 
($000) 

Other 
Direct 
Costs 

($000) 

Staff & 
Personnel  

($000) 

Supplies, 
Comm., 

Materials 
($000) 

Equip., 
Vehicles, 
Furniture 

($000) 

Contr. 
Services 

($000) 
Travel 
($000) 

Transfer 
& Grants 

($000) 

General 
Operat. 
($000) 

Total 
Program. 

Cost 
($000) 

Indirect 
Support 

Costs 
($000) 

 Total 
Program. 

Costs 
(%)  

ESCWA 12,282 11,425 10,872  5,216 2,624 825 613 137 245 4 - 270 29 - 261 10,225 647 6.32 

FAO 114,965 114,028 111,305  39,719 18,013 7,249 28,070 5,107 1,964 139 913 1,372 558 205 875 104,184 7,121 6.84 

ILO 8,695 8,502 8,280  55 3,930 1,930 569 93 566 - - - 1 - 664 7,808 472 6.04 

IOM 518 518 518  22 104 356 - 11 - - - - - - - 494 25 5.00 

UNDP 388,940 388,889 383,744  93,924 63,664 1,533 143,624 27,982 4,816 274 126 19,197 2,686 4,241 2,582 364,648 19,096 5.24 

UNEP 16,605 16,605 17,106  4,613 4,037 2,420 4,303 1,003 -47 - -15 -208 -16 15 - 16,104 1,001 6.22 

UNESCO 71,153 69,600 69,422  26,701 9,189 6,841 16,378 1,703 1,001 150 400 3,007 308 26 62 65,765 3,656 5.56 

UNFPA 25,357 25,300 25,293  5,557 4,998 4,520 2,411 905 1,075 - 76 1,779 208 11 2,665 24,204 1,088 4.50 

UNHABITAT 90,357 90,277 89,899  1,568 15,119 6,385 56,509 2,031 1,508 105 280 588 163 - 123 84,381 5,519 6.54 

UNHCR 14,978 14,978 14,978  305 1,602 151 11,715 297 - - - - - - - 14,070 908 6.45 

UNICEF 182,913 182,746 182,577  84,118 13,688 2,376 61,796 3,772 -2,924 -1,031 19 272 589 7,352 372 170,398 12,178 7.15 

UNIDO 59,680 53,340 52,152  15,848 11,924 6,422 9,054 1,747 1,128 - 188 515 142 - 2,106 49,073 3,079 6.27 

UNOPS 246,036 237,340 233,064  8,111 22,954 4,006 166,916 11,983 1,801 1,386 1,179 80 1,415 461 776 221,069 11,995 5.43 

UNWOMEN 9,930 9,923 9,326  294 1,218 1,205 3,423 875 697 41 8 715 182 21 100 8,780 546 6.22 

WFP 18,890 18,890 18,759  7,772 6,925 173 1,247 1,515 43 1 - - 79 - 27 17,783 976 5.49 

WHO 129,138 128,758 128,685  48,213 13,876 25,528 19,754 8,637 893 358 173 1,834 728 1,117 300 121,411 7,274 5.99 

TOTAL  1,390,436 1,371,117 1,355,978  342,036 193,867 71,922 526,382 67,798 12,766 1,428 3,346 29,420 7,071 13,449 10,913 1,280,398 75,580 5.90 
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5.5 Cost recovery  

Cost recovery policies for the Fund are guided by the applicable provisions of the TOR, the MOU concluded 

between the AA and Participating Organizations, and the SAAs concluded between the AA and contributors, 

based on rates approved by UNDG.  

The policies in place, as of 31 December 2013, were as follows: 

¶ The AA fee: 1 percent is charged at the time of contributor deposit and covers services provided on that 

contribution for the entire duration of the Fund. In the reporting period, US$0 was deducted in AA fees. 

Cumulatively, as of 31 December 2013, US$10.82 million  has been charged in AA fees.  

¶ Indirect Costs of Participating Organizations: Participating Organizations may charge 6.25 percent 

indirect costs. In the current reporting period, US$931,318 was deducted in indirect costs by 

Participating Organizations. Cumulatively, indirect costs amounted to US$75. 58 million as of 

31 December 2013 or 5.9 percent cumulatively.  

¶ Direct Costs: The Fund governance mechanism may approve an allocation to a Participating Organization 

to cover costs associated with Secretariat services and overall coordination, as well as Fund-level 

reviews and evaluations. These ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǎ ΨŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŎƻǎǘǎΩ. In 2013, there were no 

reported direct costs. Total cumulative direct costs amounted to US$4.9 million.  
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6 Transparency and accountabil ity  

In order to effectively provide Fund-administration services and facilitate monitoring and reporting to the UN 

system and its partners, the MPTF Office has developed a public website, the MPTF Office GATEWAY 

(http:/ /mptf.undp.org). Refreshed in real time every two hours from an internal enterprise resource planning 

system, the MPTF Office GATEWAY has become a standard-setter for providing transparent and accountable 

Trust Fund-administration services.  

The GATEWAY provides financial information including: contributor commitments and deposits, approved 

programme budgets, transfers to and expenditures reported by Participating Organizations, interest income and 

other expenses. In addition, the GATEWAY provides an overview of the MPTF Office portfolio and extensive 

information on individual Funds, including their purpose, governance structure and key documents. By providing 

easy access to the growing number of narrative and financial reports, as well as related project documents, the 

GATEWAY collects and preserves important institutional knowledge and facilitates knowledge-sharing and 

management among UN Organizations and their development partners, thereby contributing to UN coherence 

and development effectiveness.  

  

http://mptf.undp.org/
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Annex: Expenditure by Project within Sector, as of 31 December 2013 (US$) 

Sector/Project No. and Project Title 
Participating 
Organization 

Total Approved 
Amount 

Net Funded 
Amount 

Total 
Expenditure 

Delivery Rate 
(%) 

ED Econ Ref & Diversification 

00066975 ITF E4-лс 9/hbκ¦b5t 5ǊŜŘƎƛƴƎΧ UNDP 24,742,359 24,736,537 24,736,537 100.00 

00066976 ITF E4-16 ECON/UN-I!.L¢!¢ {ǘǊΧ UNHABITAT 2,385,917 2,385,917 2,329,853 97.65 

00066977 ITF E4-мт 9/hbκ¦bL5h ¢ŜŎƘΧΦΦ UNIDO 586,880 586,880 537,036 91.51 

ED Econ Ref & Diversification: Total 27,715,156 27,709,334 27,603,427 99.62 

  

ED Environment 

00066996 ITF A5-лт 9/hbκ¦b9t {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘΧ UNEP 4,700,000 4,700,000 4,838,292 102.94 

00066997 ITF A5-мм 9/hbκ¦b9t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNEP 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,362,449 103.29 

ED Environment: Total 15,700,000 15,700,000 16,200,742 103.19 

  

ED Infrastructure Elect 

00066978 ITF E4-лм 9/hbκ¦b5t 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΧ UNDP 11,999,140 11,999,140 11,991,592 99.94 

00066979 ITF E4-лн 9/hbκ¦b5t bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭΧ UNDP 11,947,978 11,947,978 12,004,265 100.47 

00066980 ITF E4-07 ECON/UNDP Rehab. UNDP 17,585,450 17,585,450 17,585,365 100.00 

00066981 ITF E4-08 ECON/UNDP Rehab. UNDP 25,891,860 25,891,174 25,891,174 100.00 

00066982 ITF E4-09 ECON/UNDP Rehab. UNDP 17,789,018 17,789,015 17,789,015 100.00 

00066983 ITF E4-10 ECON/UNDP Rehab. UNDP 15,510,982 15,510,699 15,510,699 100.00 

00066984 ITF E4-15 ECON/UNDP Rehab. UNDP 33,000,000 33,000,000 31,214,310 94.59 

00071228 ITF E4-19 ECON/UNIDO Rehab Spe. UNIDO 4,237,722 4,237,722 4,186,574 98.79 

ED Infrastructure Elect: Total 137,962,150 137,961,178 136,172,994 98.70 

  

ED Pov Red & Human Dev 

00066985 ITF C10-01 ECON/UNDP Iraqis... UNDP 387,105 385,852 385,852 100.00 

00066986 ITF C10-лн 9/hbκL[h LƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭΧ ILO 321,000 321,000 321,000 100.00 

00066987 ITF C10-ло 9/hbκ¦b5t LǊŀǉƛǎΧ UNDP 2,777,323 2,775,614 2,775,614 100.00 

00066988 ITF C10-лп 9/hbκ9{/²! {ƳŀǊǘ /ƻΧ ESCWA 2,703,202 2,361,577 2,361,577 100.00 

00066989 ITF C10-лр 9/hbκ9{/²! 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΧ ESCWA 856,553 642,057 642,057 100.00 

00066990 ITF C10-06 9/hbκ¦bht{ DƻǾΧ UNOPS 4,126,284 4,126,284 3,837,707 93.01 

00066991 ITF C10-лт 9/hbκ¦bL5h 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜΧ UNIDO 3,057,537 3,057,537 3,016,940 98.67 

00066992 ITF C10-лу 9/hbκWtκ wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNDP 2,600,000 2,600,000 2,535,744 97.53 

00066992 ITF C10-08 9/hbκWtκ wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNESCO 5,400,000 5,378,200 5,378,200 100.00 

00066993 ITF C10-лф 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ ILO 2,005,406 1,980,456 1,980,456 100.00 

00066993 ITF C10-лф 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ UNDP 12,160,313 12,160,313 12,156,172 99.97 

00066993 ITF C10-09 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ UNESCO 3,235,570 3,232,492 3,232,492 100.00 

00066993 ITF C10-лф 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ UNHABITAT 3,986,250 3,986,250 3,982,822 99.91 

00066993 ITF C10-лф 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ UNOPS 4,220,894 4,220,894 4,180,331 99.04 

00066993 ITF C10-лф 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ UNWOMEN 1,519,276 1,519,276 1,519,276 100.00 

00066993 ITF C10-лф 9/hbκWtκ !ǊŜŀ .ŀǎŜŘΧ WHO 3,210,675 3,210,675 3,210,675 100.00 

00066994 ITF C10-10 ECON/UN-I!.L¢!¢ [ƻŎΧ UNHABITAT 1,985,256 1,985,256 1,938,759 97.66 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ FAO 3,300,000 3,300,000 2,753,094 83.43 
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Sector/Project No. and Project Title 
Participating 
Organization 

Total Approved 
Amount 

Net Funded 
Amount 

Total 
Expenditure 

Delivery Rate 
(%) 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ ILO 3,002,966 3,002,966 2,789,044 92.88 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNDP 9,750,000 9,750,000 9,700,892 99.50 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNHABITAT 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,995,861 99.79 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNIDO 7,700,000 7,700,000 7,637,811 99.19 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNOPS 5,897,034 5,897,034 5,509,459 93.43 

00066995 ITF C10-мм 9/hbκWtκ tǊƛǾŀǘŜ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNWOMEN 1,220,000 1,220,000 968,916 79.42 

00072332 ITF C10-мн 9/hbκ9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ 5ŜǾΦΧ UNIDO 2,940,000 2,940,000 2,987,017 101.60 

00075763 ITF C10-мо DƻǾκWtκ .ǊƛŘƎŜ ŦƻǊΧ ILO 132,398 132,398 124,779 94.25 

00075763 ITF C10-мо DƻǾκWtκ .ǊƛŘƎŜ ŦƻǊΧ UNDP 1,178,216 1,178,216 1,135,359 96.36 

00075763 ITF C10-мо DƻǾκWtκ .ǊƛŘƎŜ ŦƻǊΧ UNHABITAT 384,882 384,882 351,284 91.27 

00075763 ITF C10-мо DƻǾκWtκ .ǊƛŘƎŜ ŦƻǊΧ UNOPS 304,504 304,504 280,878 92.24 

ED Pov Red & Human Dev: Total 92,362,643 91,753,732 89,690,069 97.75 

  

Emergency Misc Project 

00066998 ITF ERP-лм 9a9wDκ¦bht{ tƛƭƎǊƛƳΧ UNOPS 300,000 294,624 294,624 100.00 

Emergency Misc Project: Total 300,000 294,624 294,624 100.00 

  

ES Food Sec Agri & Food Assist 

00066909 ITF A5-лм Chh5κC!h 5ǊŀƛƴŀƎŜΧ FAO 5,126,600 5,113,485 5,113,485 100.00 

ES Food Sec Agri & Food Assist: Total 5,126,600 5,113,485 5,113,485 100.00 

  

ES Housing & Shelter 

00066905 ITF E4-04 HOUS/UN-HABITAT Str. UNHABITAT 5,965,638 5,965,206 5,965,206 100.00 

00066906 ITF E4-11 HOUS/UN-HABITAT Str. UNHABITAT 2,550,216 2,549,959 2,549,959 100.00 

00066907 ITF E4-14 HOUS/UN-I!.L¢!¢ wŜƘŀōΧ UNHABITAT 16,025,007 16,025,007 16,025,007 100.00 

00066908 ITF E4-18 HOUS/JP/ LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ UNDP 1,341,568 1,341,568 1,325,472 98.80 

00066908 ITF E4-му Ih¦{κWtκ LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ UNHABITAT 1,645,547 1,645,547 1,657,092 100.70 

00076234 ITF E4-нл {ƘŜƭǘκWt {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎΧ UNDP 285,000 285,000 218,421 76.64 

00076234 ITF E4-20 Shelt/JP {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎΧ UNHABITAT 465,000 465,000 463,075 99.59 

ES Housing & Shelter: Total 28,277,976 28,277,286 28,204,231 99.74 

  

ES Water & Sanitation 

00066867 ITF E3-лм ²¢{bκ¦bL/9C wŜƘŀōΧ UNICEF 21,500,000 21,500,000 21,500,000 100.00 

00066868 ITF E3-02 ²¢{bκ¦bL5h wŜƘŀōΧ UNIDO 7,016,330 699,437 699,437 100.00 

00066869 ITF E3-ло ²¢{bκ²Ih ²ŀǘŜǊ vǳŀƭƛǘȅΧ WHO 6,262,094 6,262,094 6,262,094 100.00 

00066870 ITF E3-лп ²¢{bκ¦b5t 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΧ UNDP 2,955,875 2,955,875 2,955,203 99.98 

00066871 ITF E3-05 WTSN/UN-I!.L¢!¢ /ƻƳΧ UNHABITAT 1,983,516 1,928,800 1,928,800 100.00 

00066872 ITF E3-лс ²¢{bκ¦b5t 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΧ UNDP 4,919,519 4,917,204 4,917,204 100.00 

00066873 ITF E3-лт ²¢{bκ¦bht{ YŜǊōΧ UNOPS 1,251,320 1,075,306 1,075,306 100.00 

00066874 ITF E3-08 ²¢{bκ¦b5t !ŘŘǊŜǎǎƛƴƎΧ UNDP 1,020,000 1,020,000 983,627 96.43 

00066875 ITF E3-лф ²¢{bκ¦bL/9C 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΧ UNICEF 1,058,652 1,058,652 1,058,652 100.00 

00066876 ITF E3-мл ²¢{bκ¦bht{ wŜƘŀōΧ UNOPS 1,529,051 1,248,333 1,248,333 100.00 

00066877 ITF E3-11 ²¢{bκWtκ ²ŀǘŜǊ vǳŀƭƛǘȅΧ UNICEF 1,596,748 1,596,748 1,596,748 100.00 
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00066877 ITF E3-мм ²¢{bκWtκ ²ŀǘŜǊ vǳŀƭƛǘȅΧ WHO 2,700,895 2,700,895 2,700,895 100.00 

00066878 ITF E3-мн ²¢{bκWtκ wŜƘŀōΧ UNOPS 2,496,475 2,496,475 2,193,929 87.88 

00066879 ITF E3-13 WTSN/JP/ Rehab... UNICEF 8,098,294 8,054,004 8,054,004 100.00 

00066880 ITF E3-мп ²¢{bκWtκ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǎǘŜΧ UNHABITAT 2,396,426 2,396,426 2,370,141 98.90 

00066880 ITF E3-мп ²¢{bκWtκ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǎǘŜΧ UNICEF 3,921,015 3,921,015 3,921,015 100.00 

00066881 ITF E3-15 ²¢{bκ¦b5t 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΧ UNDP 1,983,268 1,983,268 1,948,877 98.27 

00066882 ITF E3-мс ²¢{bκWtκ ²ŀǘŜǊ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅΧ UNICEF 3,858,919 3,845,021 3,845,021 100.00 

00066882 ITF E3-мс ²¢{bκWtκ ²ŀǘŜǊ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅΧ WHO 860,639 860,639 860,639 100.00 

00071029 ITF E3-мн ²¢{bκWt wŜƘŀō ¢ŀƪƛŀΧ UNOPS 2,006,340 1,619,664 1,619,664 100.00 

00073027 ITF E3-мт ²!¢{!bκWtκaŀǎǘŜǊ tƭŀƴΧ UNDP 3,819,900 3,819,900 3,820,149 100.01 

00073027 ITF E3-мт ²!¢{!bκWtκaŀǎǘŜǊ tƭŀƴΧ UNHABITAT 1,496,434 1,496,434 1,404,337 93.85 

00073027 ITF E3-мт ²!¢{!bκWtκaŀǎǘŜǊ tƭŀƴΧ UNICEF 3,577,809 3,577,809 3,577,830 100.00 

00073027 ITF E3-мт ²!¢{!bκWtκaŀǎǘŜǊ tƭŀƴΧ WHO 1,163,597 1,163,597 1,163,596 100.00 

00074927 ITF E3-му ²!¢{!bκWt /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNICEF 1,018,462 1,018,462 1,000,981 98.28 

00074927 ITF E3-му ²!¢{!bκWt /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNOPS 1,831,638 1,831,638 1,584,397 86.50 

00076150 ITF E3-мф ²¢{b !ŘǾŀƴŎŜŘ IȅŘǊƻΧ UNESCO 675,000 673,679 673,679 100.00 

ES Water & Sanitation: Total 92,998,216 85,721,375 84,964,558 99.12 

  

ES-Education 

00066841 ITF B1-лм 95¦/κ¦b9{/h ±ƻŎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭΧ UNESCO 2,758,274 2,757,198 2,757,198 100.00 

00066842 ITF B1-05 EDUC/UNESCO In-ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΧ UNESCO 2,346,400 2,231,927 2,231,927 100.00 

00066843 ITF B1-лс 95¦/κ¦bL/9C {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎΧ UNICEF 34,253,604 34,253,062 34,253,062 100.00 

00066844 ITF B1-лу 95¦/κ¦b9{/h [ƛǘŜǊŀŎȅΧ UNESCO 2,230,400 2,152,177 2,152,177 100.00 

00066845 ITF B1-09 EDUC/UN-HABITAT Education... UNHABITAT 17,580,663 17,560,323 17,560,323 100.00 

00066846 ITF B1-мл 95¦/κ9{/²! LǊŀǉ bŜǘǿƻǊƪƛƴƎΧ ESCWA 1,000,000 953,964 953,964 100.00 

00066847 ITF B1-11 EDUC/UN-HABITAT Rehab. UNHABITAT 5,270,152 5,266,393 5,266,393 100.00 

00066848 ITF B1-13 EDUC/UNESCO Education... UNESCO 1,500,000 1,451,857 1,451,857 100.00 

00066849 ITF B1-12 EDUC/UNICEF UNICEF 16,230,000 16,216,734 16,216,734 100.00 

00066850 ITF B1-14 EDUC/UNESCO Revitalizing... UNESCO 3,000,000 2,999,477 2,999,477 100.00 

00066851 ITF B1-мр 95¦/κ¦b9{/h {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎΧ UNESCO 4,721,300 4,705,672 4,705,672 100.00 

00066852 ITF B1-17 EDUC/ESCWA Iraq bŜǘǿƻǊƪƛƴƎΧ ESCWA 3,780,000 3,584,186 3,584,186 100.00 

00066853 ITF B1-му 95¦/κ¦b9{/h ¢ŜȄǘōƻƻƪΧ UNESCO 7,100,000 6,684,620 6,684,620 100.00 

00066854 ITF B1-мф 95¦/κWtκ LƴǘŜƎǊŀǘŜŘΧ UNICEF 12,600,360 12,523,596 12,523,596 100.00 

00066854 ITF B1-19 95¦/κWtκ LƴǘŜƎǊŀǘŜŘΧ WHO 300,000 220,558 220,558 100.00 

00066855 ITF B1-нл 95¦/κ¦bht{ .ŀǎǊŀ [ŜΧ UNOPS 62,538 33,349 33,349 100.00 

00066856 ITF B1-нн 95¦/κWtκ {ŎƘƻƻƭ wŜƘŀōΧ UNHABITAT 6,631,818 6,631,818 6,631,818 100.00 

00066856 ITF B1-22 EDUC/JP/ School wŜƘŀōΧ UNICEF 9,029,119 9,029,119 9,029,119 100.00 

00066857 ITF B1-но 95¦/κ¦b9{/h ¢ǊŀƛƴƛƴƎΧ UNESCO 2,365,116 2,364,902 2,364,902 100.00 

00066858 ITF B1-нп 95¦/κ¦bL/9C tǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴΧ UNICEF 18,172,619 18,159,479 18,159,479 100.00 

00066859 ITF B1-25 EDUC/WHO {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎΧ WHO 1,757,280 1,745,317 1,745,317 100.00 

00066860 ITF B1-нс 95¦/κWtκ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΧ ESCWA 2,038,192 1,979,748 1,979,748 100.00 

00066860 ITF B1-нс 95¦/κWtκ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNESCO 1,962,414 1,959,601 1,959,601 100.00 
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00066861 ITF B1-27 EDUC/JP/ Skills Dev. ILO 1,682,602 1,550,214 1,550,214 100.00 

00066861 ITF B1-27 EDUC/JP/ Skills Dev. UNOPS 3,280,655 3,280,655 3,167,432 96.55 

00066862 ITF B1-ну 95¦/κWtκ LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ ILO 1,550,668 1,514,625 1,514,625 100.00 

00066862 ITF B1-28 EDUC/JP/ LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ UNESCO 5,308,400 5,301,263 5,301,263 100.00 

00066862 ITF B1-ну 95¦/κWtκ LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ UNHABITAT 2,000,932 2,000,932 1,999,652 99.94 

00066863 ITF B1-29 EDUC/JP/ School Rehab. UNHABITAT 4,012,682 4,012,682 4,012,682 100.00 

00066863 ITF B1-29 EDUC/JP/ School Rehab. UNICEF 7,312,914 7,312,914 7,312,914 100.00 

00066864 ITF B1-ом 95¦/κ¦b9{/h 5ƛǎǘŀƴŎŜΧ UNESCO 5,605,228 5,604,501 5,604,501 100.00 

00066865 ITF B1-он 95¦/κ¦bL/9C LƴǘŜƎǊŀǘŜŘΧ UNICEF 1,755,155 1,753,766 1,753,766 100.00 

00066866 ITF B1-оо 95¦/κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘƛƴƎΧ UNESCO 1,712,905 1,700,835 1,700,835 100.00 

00066866 ITF B1-оо 95¦/κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘƛƴƎΧ UNHABITAT 3,860,259 3,860,259 3,764,071 97.51 

00066866 ITF B1-оо 95¦/κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘƛƴƎΧ UNICEF 4,981,991 4,981,991 4,940,078 99.16 

00066866 ITF B1-оо 95¦/κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘƛƴƎΧ UNWOMEN 1,095,723 1,095,723 1,094,005 99.84 

00066866 ITF B1-оо 95¦/κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘƛƴƎΧ WHO 810,183 810,183 810,182 100.00 

00073627 ITF B1-оп 95¦κWt tǊƻƳƻǘŜ /ƛǾƛŎΧ ESCWA 1,448,695 1,448,695 1,055,439 72.85 

00073627 ITF B1-34 EDU/JP Promote Civic... UNESCO 1,227,205 1,227,205 1,132,227 92.26 

00073627 ITF B1-34 EDU/JP Promote Civic... UNFPA 1,159,134 1,159,134 1,157,189 99.83 

00075276 ITF B1-ос 95¦/κ¦b9{/h LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ UNESCO 1,000,000 983,302 983,302 100.00 

00075277 ITF B1-35 95¦/κWtκ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜΧ UNESCO 881,801 854,196 854,196 100.00 

00075277 ITF B1-ор 95¦/κWtκ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜΧ UNICEF 250,644 250,644 250,644 100.00 

00076160 ITF B1-от 95¦κ¦b9{/h aƻŘŜǊƴƛȊƛƴƎΧ UNESCO 350,000 348,164 348,164 100.00 

ES-Education: Total 207,978,025 206,516,959 205,772,457 99.64 

  

ES-Health 

00066883 ITF D2-лн I9![κ¦bCt! 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΧ UNFPA 12,603,477 12,546,090 12,546,090 100.00 

00066884 ITF D2-ло I9![κ²Ih {ǳǇǇƻǊǘƛƴƎΧ WHO 37,363,516 37,363,516 37,363,516 100.00 

00066885 ITF D2-04 HEAL/WHO Re-ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘΧ WHO 5,977,090 5,960,309 5,960,309 100.00 

00066886 ITF D2-05 HEAL/WHO Non-Comm. WHO 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000 100.00 

00066887 ITF D2-лс I9![κ¦bL/9C {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎΧ UNICEF 7,900,000 7,899,022 7,899,022 100.00 

00066888 ITF D2-07 I9![κ²Ih LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎΧ WHO 857,964 856,140 856,140 100.00 

00066889 ITF D2-лу I9![κ¦b9t IŀȊŀǊŘƻǳǎΧ UNEP 905,005 905,005 904,899 99.99 

00066890 ITF D2-лф I9![κ²Ih aŀƭŀǊƛŀΧ WHO 5,156,640 5,118,387 5,118,387 100.00 

00066891 ITF D2-10 HEAL/WHO Health Care Waste Mgmt. WHO 1,407,722 1,397,058 1,397,058 100.00 

00066892 ITF D2-мм I9![κ²Ih tǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴΧ WHO 2,824,760 2,824,760 2,824,760 100.00 

00066893 ITF D2-мн I9![κ¦bht{ 9ǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘΧ UNOPS 3,400,056 3,301,893 3,301,893 100.00 

00066894 ITF D2-мп I9![κ²Ct !ǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜΧ WFP 4,999,050 4,999,050 4,999,049 100.00 

00066895 ITF D2-мр I9![κ²Ih {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ WHO 1,718,281 1,703,703 1,703,703 100.00 

00066896 ITF D2-мс I9![κWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNICEF 1,941,002 1,939,137 1,939,137 100.00 

00066896 ITF D2-мс I9![κWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ WHO 6,221,828 6,217,971 6,217,971 100.00 

00066897 ITF D2-мт I9![κWtκ wŜōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎΧ FAO 1,718,393 1,718,393 1,677,521 97.62 

00066897 ITF D2-мт I9![κWtκ wŜōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎΧ UNIDO 1,772,602 1,772,602 1,728,007 97.48 

00066897 ITF D2-мт I9![κWtκ wŜōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎΧ WHO 3,015,117 3,015,117 3,015,117 100.00 
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00066898 ITF D2-му I9![κWtκ !Ǿƛŀƴ ŀƴŘΧ UNICEF 1,483,694 1,483,337 1,483,337 100.00 

00066898 ITF D2-му I9![κWtκ !Ǿƛŀƴ ŀƴŘΧ WHO 4,365,921 4,351,123 4,351,123 100.00 

00066899 ITF D2-мф I9![κWtκ 5ƛǎŜŀǎŜΧ UNICEF 5,798,159 5,797,118 5,797,118 100.00 

00066899 ITF D2-19 HEAL/JP/ Disease... WHO 6,201,841 6,194,227 6,194,227 100.00 

00066900 ITF D2-нл I9![κ²Ih /ƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀōƭŜΧ WHO 5,233,263 5,217,564 5,217,564 100.00 

00066901 ITF D2-нм I9![κ¦b5t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 21,750,000 21,750,000 21,811,658 100.28 

00066902 ITF D2-нп I9![κWtκ /ƘƻƭŜǊŀΧ UNICEF 963,454 963,454 963,454 100.00 

00066902 ITF D2-нп I9![κWtκ /ƘƻƭŜǊŀΧ WHO 3,469,718 3,305,108 3,305,108 100.00 

00066903 ITF D2-нн I9![κ²Ct 9ƴƘŀƴŎƛƴƎΧ WFP 1,173,317 1,173,317 1,173,317 100.00 

00066904 ITF D2-нр I9![κWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNICEF 5,987,632 5,987,632 5,882,817 98.25 

00066904 ITF D2-нр I9![κWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ WHO 5,980,368 5,980,368 5,980,160 100.00 

00074325 ITF D2-29 Health/Support Mgmt. WHO 2,540,683 2,540,683 2,495,936 98.24 

00074326 ITF D2-26 Health/HIV-!L5{Χ WHO 1,000,000 1,000,000 994,065 99.41 

00074327 ITF D2-27 Health/Addressing Micronutrient Def. UNICEF 1,354,369 1,354,369 1,353,634 99.95 

00074327 ITF D2-27 Health/Addressing Micronutrient Def. WHO 1,827,394 1,827,394 1,827,393 100.00 

00074328 ITF D2-ну IŜŀƭǘƘκbŀǘϥƭ aŜŀǎƭŜǎΧ UNICEF 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,013,755 101.38 

00074328 ITF D2-ну IŜŀƭǘƘκbŀǘϥƭ aŜŀǎƭŜǎΧ WHO 1,488,748 1,488,748 1,488,748 100.00 

00074929 ITF D2-ол IŜŀƭǘƘκ¦bCt! ²ƻƳŜƴΧ UNFPA 800,000 800,000 800,000 100.00 

00074977 ITF D2-ом IŜŀƭǘƘκWtκ !ŘƻƭŜǎŎŜƴǘΧ UNFPA 1,000,716 1,000,716 1,000,380 99.97 

00074977 ITF D2-ом IŜŀƭǘƘκWtκ !ŘƻƭŜǎŎŜƴǘΧ UNICEF 150,052 150,052 150,052 100.00 

00074977 ITF D2-ом IŜŀƭǘƘκWtκ !ŘƻƭŜǎŎŜƴǘΧ WHO 384,891 384,891 384,891 100.00 

00075002 ITF D2-32 HEAL Multi-/ƭǳǎǘŜǊΧ UNICEF 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,470,467 99.36 

00075703 ITF D2-оо IŜŀƭǘƘκ²Ih tƛƭƻǘΧ WHO 336,650 336,650 336,396 99.92 

ES-Health: Total 186,553,373 186,104,903 185,928,177 99.91 

  

ESS Agriculture & Water 

00066910 ITF A5-02 FOOD/FAO Rehab. FAO 25,158,544 25,158,544 24,664,123 98.03 

00066911 ITF A5-лп Chh5κC!h /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΧ FAO 16,958,942 16,885,041 16,885,041 100.00 

00066912 ITF A5-лс Chh5κ¦bL5h tǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴΧ UNIDO 5,013,000 5,013,000 4,861,091 96.97 

00066913 ITF A5-08 FOOD/FAO wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΧ FAO 8,758,965 8,394,969 8,394,969 100.00 

00066914 ITF A5-мл Chh5κC!h wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΧ FAO 8,545,727 8,277,818 8,277,818 100.00 

00066915 ITF A5-мн Chh5κ¦b9{/h /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNESCO 3,275,550 3,187,575 3,187,575 100.00 

00066916 ITF A5-13 FOOD/UNIDO Rehab. UNIDO 4,419,514 4,419,514 4,411,855 99.83 

00066917 ITF A5-нп Chh5κC!h aƻŘŜǊƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴΧ FAO 4,424,670 4,424,670 4,091,576 92.47 

00066918 ITF A5-25 FOOD/FAO Rehab. FAO 2,828,263 2,828,263 2,765,723 97.79 

00066999 ITF A5-26 FOOD/FAO Rehab. FAO 3,004,979 3,004,979 2,986,886 99.40 

00067000 ITF A5-нт Chh5κC!h {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ FAO 3,001,715 3,001,715 2,457,857 81.88 

00073652 ITF A5-29 AFFSOT/UNIDO Rehab. UNIDO 2,519,606 2,519,606 2,471,550 98.09 

00075275 ITF A5-ол !CCκWtκ!ƎǊƻ 5ŀǘŀΧ FAO 840,000 840,000 705,856 84.03 

00075275 ITF A5-ол !CCκWtκ!ƎǊƻ 5ŀǘŀΧ UNIDO 500,000 500,000 481,157 96.23 

00075705 ITF A5-32 AFFSOT/FAO I-AGES Ag. FAO 5,000,000 5,000,000 4,602,480 92.05 

00075707 ITF A5-ом !CC{h¢κ²Ct wŜŦƻǊƳΧ WFP 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,369,108 94.76 
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ESS Agriculture & Water: Total 96,749,475 95,955,694 93,614,665 97.56 

  

ESS Food Security 

00066929 ITF A6-лн Chh5κ²Ct 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΧ WFP 9,194,839 9,194,839 9,194,839 100.00 

00066930 ITF A6-ло Chh5κ²Ct 9ƴƘŀƴŎƛƴƎΧ WFP 1,022,457 1,022,457 1,022,457 100.00 

ESS Food Security: Total 10,217,296 10,217,296 10,217,296 100.00 

  

ESS Rural Development 

00066919 ITF A5-мр Chh5κC!h wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΧ FAO 7,312,177 7,250,699 7,250,699 100.00 

00066920 ITF A5-16 FOOD/FAO Rehab. FAO 5,383,460 5,331,406 5,331,406 100.00 

00066921 ITF A5-мт Chh5κ¦bL5h /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΧ UNIDO 5,800,116 5,800,116 5,542,288 95.55 

00066922 ITF A5-18 FOOD/FAO Rehab. FAO 3,598,077 3,598,077 3,515,556 97.71 

00066923 ITF A5-19 FOOD/JP/ Rehab. FAO 4,886,663 4,886,663 4,861,942 99.49 

00066923 ITF A5-19 FOOD/JP/ Rehab. UNIDO 3,124,454 3,124,454 3,002,362 96.09 

00066924 ITF A5-нл Chh5κ¦bL5h Wƻō /ǊŜŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNIDO 5,895,015 5,871,891 5,680,454 96.74 

00066925 ITF A5-21 FOOD/UNESCO Rehab. UNESCO 1,600,628 1,577,290 1,577,290 100.00 

00066926 ITF A5-22 FOOD/JP/ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊΧ FAO 2,117,832 2,012,900 2,012,900 100.00 

00066926 ITF A5-нн Chh5κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊΧ UNIDO 2,117,832 2,117,832 2,072,920 97.88 

00066927 ITF A5-но Chh5κC!h ¢ƻǿŀǊŘǎΧ FAO 3,000,007 3,000,007 2,955,897 98.53 

00066928 ITF A5-28 FOOD/UNIDO TARGET UNIDO 2,979,000 2,979,000 2,835,701 95.19 

ESS Rural Development: Total 47,815,261 47,550,334 46,639,415 98.08 

  

Gov Cultural Heritage 

00066957 ITF B1-лт Dh±bκ¦b9{/h tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƴƎ LǊŀǉƛ /ǳƭǘǳǊŀƭΧ UNESCO 2,092,000 1,960,443 1,960,443 100.00 

Gov Cultural Heritage: Total 2,092,000 1,960,443 1,960,443 100.00 

  

Gov Decentralization Progs 

00066974 ITF C9-24 GOVN/UNDP Support t UNDP 6,118,704 6,118,704 5,991,957 97.93 

Gov Decentralization Progs: Total 6,118,704 6,118,704 5,991,957 97.93 

  

Gov Dem Proc Ntl Rec Rule 

00066942 ITF C9-лн Dh±bκ¦b5t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 1,744,000 1,744,000 1,547,350 88.72 

00066943 ITF C9-ло Dh±bκ¦bht{ /ƛǾƛƭΧ UNOPS 1,720,224 1,720,224 1,720,224 100.00 

00066944 ITF C9-лп Dh±bκ¦bLC9a ²ƻƳŜƴΧ UNWOMEN 1,904,616 1,897,667 1,897,667 100.00 

00066945 ITF C9-лр Dh±bκ¦b5t /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNDP 3,018,710 3,018,710 2,966,176 98.26 

00066947 ITF C9-мн Dh±bκ¦b5t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 2,643,000 2,643,000 2,613,855 98.90 

00066948 ITF C9-му Dh±bκ¦b5t {ǳǇǊŜƳŜΧ UNDP 4,879,535 4,879,111 4,877,218 99.96 

00066949 ITF C9-мф Dh±bκ¦bht{ IǳƳŀƴΧ UNOPS 3,163,586 3,163,586 3,163,197 99.99 

00066952 ITF C9-нн Dh±bκ¦bht{ !ǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊΧ UNOPS 3,414,816 3,365,792 3,365,792 100.00 

00066953 ITF C9-но Dh±bκ¦bCt! /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNFPA 5,064,268 5,064,268 5,060,456 99.92 

00066954 ITF C9-нр Dh±bκ¦bht{ LǊŀǉƛ /ƛǾƛƭ {ƻŎƛŜǘȅΧ UNOPS 4,255,193 4,255,193 4,216,653 99.09 

00066955 ITF C9-нс Dh±bκ¦b5t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 6,131,285 6,131,285 6,164,274 100.54 

00066956 ITF C9-нт Dh±bκ¦b5t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 5,909,994 5,909,994 5,814,204 98.38 
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00073026 ITF C9-ну Dh±κLƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘƛƴƎΧ UNDP 1,000,000 1,000,000 968,492 96.85 

00074928 ITF C9-ол Dh±κ¦b9{/h !ǎǎƛǎǘΦ DƻǾΧ UNESCO 1,000,000 938,746 938,746 100.00 

00075028 ITF C9-ом Dh±κ¦bht{ /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNOPS 956,000 956,000 909,726 95.16 

00075455 C9-32 IRFFI Lessons [ŜŀǊƴŜŘΧ UNOPS 990,038 990,038 986,730 99.67 

00075706 ITF C9-оо Dh±κ¦bCt! /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΧ UNFPA 700,000 700,000 700,000 100.00 

00076154 ITF C9-оп DƻǾκ¦b5t LƴŘŜǇΦ IƛƎƘΧ UNDP 500,000 500,000 494,011 98.80 

Gov Dem Proc Ntl Rec Rule: Total 48,995,265 48,877,615 48,404,772 99.03 

  

Gov Dem Proc Sup Cons 14 

00066946 ITF C9-мл Dh±bκWtκ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 16,136,856 16,136,513 16,115,223 99.87 

00066946 ITF C9-мл Dh±bκWtκ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNESCO 1,993,520 1,813,614 1,813,614 100.00 

00066946 ITF C9-мл Dh±bκWtκ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNOPS 4,963,703 4,900,038 4,900,038 100.00 

00066946 ITF C9-мл Dh±bκWtκ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNWOMEN 1,670,010 1,670,010 1,670,010 100.00 

00066950 ITF C9-нл Dh±bκ¦bht{ CŀŎƛƭƛǘŀǘƛƴƎ wŜŎƻƴŎƛƭƛŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNOPS 6,033,807 6,033,807 5,855,803 97.05 

00066951 ITF C9-нм Dh±bκWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNDP 4,000,000 4,000,000 3,830,907 95.77 

00066951 ITF C9-нм Dh±bκWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNESCO 1,047,039 1,034,665 1,034,665 100.00 

00066951 ITF C9-нм Dh±bκWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNICEF 496,453 496,453 492,973 99.30 

00066951 ITF C9-нм Dh±bκWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNOPS 1,067,388 1,053,010 1,053,010 100.00 

00066951 ITF C9-нм Dh±bκWtκ {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴΧ UNWOMEN 638,807 638,807 638,279 99.92 

Gov Dem Proc Sup Cons 14: Total 38,047,583 37,776,916 37,404,522 99.01 

  

Gov Public Sect Reform 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ ESCWA 455,175 455,175 295,083 64.83 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNDP 7,042,461 7,042,461 6,143,281 87.23 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNESCO 2,620,207 2,528,459 2,528,459 100.00 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNFPA 751,820 751,820 751,820 100.00 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNHABITAT 2,579,613 2,579,613 2,600,214 100.80 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNICEF 3,142,194 3,142,194 3,137,170 99.84 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ UNWOMEN 381,540 381,540 235,767 61.79 

00074976 ITF C9-нф Dh±κWtκ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜŎǘƻǊΧ WHO 2,978,053 2,978,053 2,956,783 99.29 

Gov Public Sect Reform: Total 19,951,063 19,859,315 18,648,577 93.90 

  

Gov Sup Electoral Procs 

00066958 ITF G11-лн Dh±bκ¦b5tκ9!5 {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 11,245,944 11,214,203 11,214,203 100.00 

00066959 ITF G11-ло Dh±bκ¦b5tκ9!5 {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 39,057,144 39,050,397 39,050,397 100.00 

00066960 ITF G11-лп Dh±bκ¦b5t!κ9!5 ¢ŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ !ǎǎƛǎǘΧ UNDP 7,801,998 7,801,998 8,020,629 102.80 

00066961 ITF G11-лс Dh±bκ¦bht{κ9!5 tǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ 9ƭŜŎǘΧ UNOPS 3,415,975 3,415,556 3,415,556 100.00 

00066962 ITF G11-лт Dh±bκ¦b9{/h {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNESCO 555,000 396,389 396,389 100.00 

00066963 ITF G11-08 GOVN/UNOPS/EAD [ƻƎƛǎǘƛŎǎ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNOPS 45,343,650 45,342,562 45,342,562 100.00 

00066964 ITF G11-лф Dh±bκ¦bht{κ9!5 [ƻƎƛǎǘƛŎǎ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNOPS 61,309,996 55,237,342 55,237,342 100.00 

00066965 ITF G11-мл Dh±bκ¦bht{κ9!5 tǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ 9ƭŜŎǘΧ UNOPS 6,041,763 5,163,281 5,163,281 100.00 

00066966 ITF G11-мо Dh±bκ¦bht{κ9!5 9ƳǇƻǿŜǊƳŜƴǘ ƻŦΧ UNOPS 2,843,985 2,807,635 2,807,635 100.00 
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00066967 ITF G11-мп Dh±bκWtκ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΧ UNDP 3,735,426 3,735,426 3,734,414 99.97 

00066967 ITF G11-14 GOVN/JP/ Institutional 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΧ UNOPS 2,584,466 2,522,357 2,522,357 100.00 

00066968 ITF G11-мр Dh±bκ¦bht{ 9ƭŜŎǘƻǊŀƭ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNOPS 5,006,147 5,006,147 4,773,543 95.35 

00066969 ITF G11-мс Dh±bκ¦bht{ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ¢ƻ 9ƭŜŎǘƻǊŀƭΧ UNOPS 6,243,599 5,967,947 5,967,947 100.00 

00066970 ITF G11-мт Dh±bκ¦bht{ tǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳΧ UNOPS 4,421,300 4,421,300 4,084,513 92.38 

00066971 ITF G11-му Dh±bκ¦bht{ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƻ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭΧ UNOPS 6,913,900 6,913,900 6,795,226 98.28 

00066972 ITF G11-мф Dh±bκ¦bht{ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇΧ UNOPS 5,042,669 5,033,386 5,033,386 100.00 

00066973 ITF G11-нл Dh±bκ¦b5t ¢ŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭΧ ǘ UNDP 5,479,950 5,479,950 5,479,545 99.99 

00071815 G11-нм Dh±κ¦bht{ bŀǘΩƭ 9ƭŜŎǘƻǊŀƭΧ UNOPS 8,000,000 8,000,000 7,976,590 99.71 

00073072 ITF G11-22 Gov/JP/Enhanced Media /ƻǾŜǊŀƎŜΧ UNDP 1,004,772 1,004,772 983,441 97.88 

00073072 ITF G11-нн DƻǾκWtκ9ƴƘŀƴŎŜŘ aŜŘƛŀ /ƻǾŜǊŀƎŜΧ UNESCO 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,916,733 97.22 

00076508 ITF G11-23 Election/JP/ IHEC Institutional Dev. Supp. UNDP 9,755,047 9,755,047 8,058,137 82.60 

00076508 ITF G11-23 Election/JP/ IHEC Institutional Dev. Supp. UNOPS 10,914,712 10,914,712 9,419,247 86.30 

Gov Sup Electoral Procs: Total 249,717,443 242,184,308 238,393,075 98.43 

  

Pro Mine Action 

00066938 ITF A7-02 PROT/UNOPS EOD Capacity-.ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎΧ UNOPS 3,340,612 3,340,612 3,340,612 100.00 

00066939 ITF A7-ло twh¢κ¦bht{ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNOPS 2,921,852 2,908,248 2,908,248 100.00 

00066940 ITF A7-лп twh¢κ¦b5t {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ bŀǘΩƭ aƛƴŜΧ UNDP 3,195,797 3,195,797 3,195,797 100.00 

00066941 ITF A7-05 PROT/UNDP {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊ wǳǊŀƭ 5ŜǾΧ UNDP 3,231,751 3,231,751 3,231,750 100.00 

00075915 ITF A7-лс twh¢κ¦bht{ /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ 5ŜǾΦ aƛƴŜ !ŎǘƛƻƴΧ UNOPS 993,000 993,000 646,284 65.08 

Pro Mine Action: Total 13,683,012 13,669,408 13,322,691 97.46 

  

Protection) 

00066931 ITF F8-лм twh¢κ¦bht{ wŜǘǳǊƴΧ UNOPS 9,741,315 9,741,315 9,741,315 100.00 

00066932 ITF F8-лн twh¢κ¦bI/w wŜǘǳǊƴΧ UNHCR 7,126,200 7,126,200 7,126,200 100.00 

00066933 ITF F8-ло twh¢κ¦bI/w wŜǘǳǊƴΧ UNHCR 2,962,000 2,962,000 2,962,000 100.00 

00066934 ITF F8-04 twh¢κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƻΧ UNHCR 934,491 934,491 934,491 100.00 

00066934 ITF F8-лп twh¢κWtκ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƻΧ UNOPS 600,644 374,766 374,766 100.00 

00066935 ITF F8-лр twh¢κ¦bI/w tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ !ǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜΧ UNHCR 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 100.00 

00066936 ITF F8-06 PROT/UN-I!.L¢!¢ LƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎ !ŎŎŜǎǎΧ UNHABITAT 5,150,304 5,150,304 5,101,795 99.06 

00066937 ITF F8-лт twh¢κ¦b5t {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧ UNDP 19,912,596 19,912,596 19,855,290 99.71 

00071108 ITF F8-лф twh¢κ¦bht{ tǊŜǇ ƻŦ ¦twΧ UNOPS 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,692,103 99.54 

00071163 ITF F8-лу twh¢κ¦bht{ aŀǎǎ DǊŀǾŜ 9ȄŎŀǾŀǘƛƻƴΧ UNOPS 974,182 957,084 957,084 100.00 

00071349 ITF F8-мл twh¢κWt {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎ tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴΧ UNFPA 1,000,000 1,000,000 998,603 99.86 

00071349 ITF F8-мл twh¢κWt {ǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎ tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴΧ UNICEF 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,999,965 100.00 

00073164 ITF F8-мм twh¢κWtκ/ƻƳōŀǘǘƛƴƎ ±ƛƻƭŜƴŎŜΧ UNFPA 2,278,000 2,278,000 2,278,000 100.00 

00073164 ITF F8-мм twh¢κWtκ/ƻƳōŀǘǘƛƴƎ ±ƛƻƭŜƴŎŜΧ UNWOMEN 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,302,023 86.80 

00073164 ITF F8-11 PROT/JP/ Combatting ±ƛƻƭŜƴŎŜΧ WHO 722,000 722,000 722,000 100.00 

00075715 ITF F8-мн κtwh{h¢κ¦bI/w /ŀǇŀŎƛǘŀǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘΧ IOM 518,325 518,325 518,325 100.00 

00075715 ITF F8-мн κtwh{h¢κ¦bI/w /ŀǇŀŎƛǘŀǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘΧ UNHCR 1,554,980 1,554,980 1,554,980 100.00 

00075766 ITF F8-13 twh{h¢κWtκ tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ aŜŘƛŀΧ UNESCO 589,452 551,584 551,584 100.00 
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00075766 ITF F8-мо twh{h¢κWtκ tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ aŜŘƛŀΧ UNOPS 410,548 410,548 365,551 89.04 

Protection: Total 62,075,037 61,794,193 61,436,075 99.42 

  

Grand Total 1,390,436,278 1,371,117,104 1,355,978,250 98.90 

 

 


